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ANNUAL REUNION AT PEORIA_1924

The Fifth Annual Reunion of the Marvel family was held at South

Park, Peoria, Illinois, on Sunday, August 30, L924'

After dinner the meeting was called to order by Dr. J. E' Mar-

vel, of Waynesville, Illinois, the president and vice-president being

absent. ,Twas voted to hold the next meeting at Bloomington, Ill.,

at Miller Park. Motion was made by Mrs. Campbell of Spring-

field, Ill., and seconded by Sam Marvel, of Bartonville. Mrs. Henry

Fisher made motion we hold next reunion on the last Sunday in
August L925. Motion earried.

Next was the election of President. John Smith, of Normal,

Ill., nominated George B. Marvel, of Clinton, Ill., and he was eleet-

ed. Mrs. Markley, of Bushnel, Ill., was elected as Secretary and

Treasurer.

Dr. J. E. Marvel, of Waynesville, John Smith, of Normal and

Mrs. Hettie Markley of Bushnell are to see about the program.

Mrs. Ethel Marvel Blomberg gave the reading "The Sign of the

Cross." which was appreciated by all.. Our program Was cut

short on account of the band coneert given by Spencers Band,

which was very mueh enjoyed. Quite a number of the regular
attendants were not able to meet with us this year on account of
the weather conditions this summer.

A. L. Marvel and wife, also Wilson Marvel, a grandson, all of
Owensville, Indiana, were at the reunion for the first time. Mr.
Man-el treated the erowd to two bushels of fine yellow Indiana
peaehes, whieh were greatly appreeiated.

Mrs. Ida Samuel and Mr. and Mrs. Frank Samuels, of Boswell,

Indiana, were there for the first time, Prettyman Marvel of Au-
rora, Nebraska, Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Huntley and daughter Betty
Lou of DesMoines, fowa, and the George R. Marvel family of Belle-
ville, Ill., all met with us for the first time.

As has been voted a collection was taken to finance the associa-

tion. The fee to be one dollar for the head of eaeh family. This
entitles eaeh family to the history eaeh year. If anyone has any
history to be printed, the secretary rilould be glad to hat e it by ear-
ly summer 1925.

These annual reunions have proved to be a suceess and are
looked forward to with much interest.
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THE SONS AND DAUGHTERS OF PRETTYMAN MARVEL, SR.

Compiled by Ella Armstrong Yeakel '

Part I

-JOHN 
MARVEL- :

John Marvel, the oldest child of Prettyman Marvel, Sr. and his

wife Lavina (Rogers) Marvel, was born in the state of Delaware,

Apri 8, L7g4. When his parents emigrated to Georgia in 1796, he

was between two and three years of age. Some twelve years of his

life were passed in the Southland. The tide of emigration then set in

torvard the Northwest, ancl his parents were among the many who

sought new homes in the unsettled regions of the Territory of In-
diana. John Marvel was at this time a lad of fifteen years of age.

Being the oldest son in this pioneer family, he was the mainstay of
his father and many arduous tasks fell to his lot. The first necessity

of a pioneer coming into an unsettled region was to provide a tem-
porary shelter for his family. lfsually a light structure of poles

was hastily thrown up, until such time as a substantial log cabin
could be erected, which was a laborious task taking much time and
the help of several men. When there were other settlers in the lo-,
cality, their small cabins were always thrown hospitably open to the
new con-r€r, although seemingly crowded to uapaeit$ by their own
families which were usually large. As Southernwestern Indiana was

a heavily timbered country, there were fields to be cleared of under-
growth and trees; crops not only to be planted and tended, but also

to be guarded from the depredations of the many small rodents
that infest a new country. One task, perhaps not so arduous to a
pioneer lad of spirit, was that of keepiirg the family larder supplied
with the wild game in which the forests abounded. John Marvel
volunteered in the war of L8L2,, enlisting when he was seventeen
years of age. He was stationed at Vineennes to help guard the
town. He was married in 1818 to Mary Baru, daughter of John
Barr. Jr., and Nancy (Hamilton) Barr. Three children were born
to this union, &s follows: Nancy, James H., and Lavina. Mary
(Barr) Marvel died in L824, when her youngest child Lavina was
but a few months old. John Marvel was married a second time to
Elizabeth Williams, daughter of John Williams, July 19, 1825.
Five children were born to this union, as follows: John, Wesley,
Polly, Jackson and Elizabeth. John Marvels' home was about two
and one half miles northwest of Owensville, in Montgomery town-
ship, Gibson county, fndiana. His wife Elizabeth (Williams) Mar-
vel, born in Nashville, Tennessee, died at her home in Indiana about
1843, and was buried at Mounts' Station. John Marvel left Indiana
in 1865, going to Wabash county, Illinois, near Mt. Carmel where
he also owned land. He died at that place November 18, 1876,
and was interred in the Friendsville Cemetery.
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l.-\[4ncy Marvel, the oldest child of John and Mary (Barr) Mar-vel was born in Gibson county, Indiana, May zg, Lg1g. she was
married June 28, 1837 to William Hodge McReynolds, son of Sam-
uel and Milbrey (Dement) McReynolds. They setiled on a farm inPosey county, Indiana, where they lived until 1g56, when they
moved to Franklin County, Illinois to a farm near Thompsonville,
where they passed the remainder of their lives. They were theparents of eleven children as follows: Mary Ann, John McFadden,
James Franklin, Nancy Lavina, Matilda Jane, Lucinda Ellen, ElizaJane, William Alexander, Lodena Ellen, David Early, and ThomasNelson' Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds died Octobe, S, 1g?g. Wil-liam Hodge 'McReynolds, born Oetober 6, tglz, died Oetober 1g,1878, surviving his wife only fourteen days. Both were members ofthe lvlethod_ist Episcopar church. poritics, Democrat.::. '-'*'. t I o .

1'-]\{4ry'An'n 'M.Re5.nolds, the oldest child of William Hodge,and Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds was born Apriil Zl, lg3g, nearCynthiana, Posey county, Indiana. She came to Illinois with herparents in 185 6, and was married Jull, lZ, 1g64, to Uriah Odle,son of John and Emily odle. To this union six children were bornas follows: Nancy Lavina, James Albert, Emma Lovicie, EdwardEarly, Florence May and Uriah Odle, Jr. They made their homeon a farm near Thompsonville, Franklin 
"ouriy, iiiiroir, whereIlary A' (McReynolds) odle died June 7, 1g0g. f .-]r[sncyLovina odle, the ordest daughter of uriah and Mary A. (MeRey_nolds) odle, was born January 27, 1862, She makes herhome on a farm near Thompsonville, Illinois . z.-JamesAlbert odle, the second child of uriah and Mary A.(MeReynolds) odle, was born August 16, 1g69. Hewas married November g, 1g0g, to Drusilra Bennett,daughter of Riley and Sarah Bennett. A son, 1.- Atbert Ray Odle,was born to them october 19, 191 L. They reside on a farm nearParish, Illinois. 3.-Emma Lovineie odle, the third child of uriahand Mary A. (McReynords) odre, was born Jury 1g, !g72. shewas man'ied July 28, 1892 to George Williams, son of David andPolly williams' Four children were born to them as follows:l'-rvory L' Williams was born November 22, lgg3. He marriedStella Maddox, daughter of casper and Minnie Maddox, Twochildren were born: Emmon williams and clifford williams. rvoryL' williams was kilted in a eyclong, March 1g, tgz;, when the sta-tion in which he was operator at Parrish, Illinois rras blown away.l'-f,s11 o. w'iliams, born February 27, 1gg5, died January 27,1919. Occupation, school teaching. B._Elmus Williamsi, bornDeeember 3, 1900 mamied Maurice Howell. occupation, mine.ex-aminer ' 4'-Nellie' Williams, at home with parents. ehupsh-Baptist' Politics-Democrat. Address Thompsonville, Illinois.4'-Edward Early Odle, fourth ehild of Uriah and Mary A. (Me-

Y/



Reynolds) Odle was born ApriM, L87 4. He was nrarried Febru-

ary 10, 1901 to Dora Whaley, daughter of James and Sarah Whaley.

To this union lvas born one child-Essie Marie Odle, November, 23,

1902. She died May 13, 1903. Edr,vard E. Odle died near Thomp-

sonville, Illinois, March 8, 1902. Occupation, f arming. Church,

Missionary Baptist. Politics, Democrat. 5.-Florence May' Odle,

fifth chitd of Uriah and Mary A. ( McReynolds) Odle was born

August 6, 1876. Died September 25, 1877. 6.-Uriah Odlq Jr'
sixth child of Uriah and Mary A. ( McReynolds) Odle was born

March 1b, 1828. He was married August 11, 1908 to Carrie May

Rainey, daughter of Giles and f,ouisa Rainey. Trvo children were

born to them as follows: 1.-Lola/Odle born June 1, 1909. 2.-
BonnierMay Odle born May 3, 1911. Carfie M. Rainey Odle died

at her home near Thompsonville, Illinois, December 10, 1913.

Church, Missionary Baptist. Politics, Dempcrat.

!.-Jsfun lVtcFaaden McReynolds, second child of Williant Hodge

and Nancy ( Marvel ) McReynolds, was born February, 1 8 4 3 near

Cynthiana, Posey eounty, f ndiana. He came to Illinois with his

parents in 18bG. He responded to the call for volunteers in 1861,

serving in Co. F. 110 Illinois Inft. September 15, 1864 he was

married to Sibey Oclle, daughter of Uriah and Cyrena Odle. They

lived on a farm near Old Frankfort, Itlinois, where he died Septem-

ber 80, l- 88?. Church, Missionary Baptist Politics, Democrat.

Their children are as f ollows : 1.-Cyrena Jane McReynolds, was

born July 26, 1867 near Old Frankfort, Illinois. She was married
March 29 , 1 8 8 8 to Stephen D. Norm an ; to this union were born
five children, Lois F., Barnel' A', Selma C', Hou'ard J', and Stephen

V. Stephen D. Norman died March 21, 1899. Cyrena J. (Mc.Rcy-

nolds) Norman was married to Melvin iV. Demrnick, January 16,

tg}L. To this union three children \lrere born as follows: Carl C.

Demmiek, Clinton A. Demmiek, and Melvin Demrnick, Jr. The

family resides - at Natches City, Washington. 3.-Jr[2ns1r Marvel
McReynolds, third child of John McFadden and Sibey (Odle) Mc-

Reynolds, was born September 22, 1 8 7 0 near Old Frankf ort, Illi-
nois, she was maruied April 20, 1890 to James B. Mason. He died

June L2, 1894. Nancy M. (McReynolds) Mason \,vas married to

Hiram Dell Kennett, Mareh 20, 189?. They reside at Kiola, Wash-
ington. A.-Mary Lovina McReynolds, fourth child of John Mc-

Fadden and Silbey Odle McReynolds, \,vas born June 26, 1872, and

died September 4, 1873. $.-[nns Lodemia McReynolds, fifth
child of John McFadden and Silbey Odle McReynolds, was born
August 28, 1875. She married Ben jamiin Elliott Sawyer, son of
Frank and Janet Grant Sawyer. Chilclren as f ollorvs : 1.-Walter

. Earl Sawyer, born May 13, 1892, died October 23, 1894. l.-[.1ry14
Singleton Sawyer born, March 21, 1894, died June 9, 1895. 3.-
Wanda Leone Sawyer, born March 20, 1896. {.-Jssss Sawyer,
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born Septembet,24, 1898, died September 25, 1898. g.-ftsmmel
Lee Sawyer, born August 1, 1900. g.-[.,6rene Amelia Sawyer,
born September 5, 1907. f.-Ksrmit Theodore Sawyer, born No-
vember 8, 1909. $.-llrndal Lee Sawyer, born Septernber 18,
Lgl?. In September 1910, B. E. Sawyer engaged in the hotel busi-
ness in Carmi, Illinois where he is proprietor of the New Commer-
cial Hotel. Church, Missionary Baptist. Politics, Democrat. G.-
Samuel 'filden McReynolds, sixth child of John McFadden and Sibey
( O dle ) McReyn olds, was born February 28, 187 7 , died November
29, 1882. 7.-Richard Townsend McReynolds, seventh ehitd of
John McFadden and Sibey ( Odle ) McReynolds \Mas born Septem-
ber 9, 1879. He was mamiecl to Inez Martin, daughter of John and
Elizabeth Martin, August 7 , 1898. One child was born to this
union, namely, Fred LeRoy McReynolds, born May 28, 1900. This
f amily reside near Kiola, \\rashington. Occupation, farming. poli-
tics, Democrat. 8.-\Yilliam Elijah McReynolds was born Decem-
ber 4, 1881. Died December 8, 1900. g.-Thomas Hendrickson Mc-
Reynolds, ninth child of John McFadden and Sibey (Odle) Mc-
Reynolds, was born May L5, 1884. Resides at Kiola, Washington.
1O.-Grover Cleveland McReynolcls, tenth child of John McFadden
and Sibey (odle) McReynolds, was born July z, 1ggz. Died No-
vember 7 , 1908.

$.-Jsmes Franklin McReynolds, third child of William Hodge
and Nancl' (Itarvel) McReynolds, was born February 1, 1g4g, near
Cynthiana, Posey County, f ndiana. He came to Illinois with his
parents in 185 6. He enlisted in 18 61 serving through the war in
Co. F. 110 Illinois Inf. He was married to Ruth E. Waller, daugh-
ter of lVlatteson and E,liza Waller, February 6, 18G?. Occupation,
farming. Church, Missionary Baptist. Politics, Democrat. He died
at his home near Thompsonville, Illinois, June L7, 1868. To this
union' one child Nancy E,liza McReynolds was born, January ZB,
1868. She lvas married to Henry A. Poppert, son of George and
Mary Poppert of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, June 19, 1898. Henry A.
Poppert is a merchant resicling at West Frankfort, Illinois. Politics,
Democrat.

4.-Nancy Lovina McReynolds, fourth child of William Hodge. and
Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds was born March 25, 1845 'near
C5thiana, Indiana. She came to Illinois in 1856 and was married
to \Yilliam David Stilley, son of William and Nancy Stilley, Janu-
ar}' 1865. Church, Missionary Baptist. Occupation, farming,
Politics, Democrat. Two sons were born to this union; f .-!t/iley
T\-ilson Stilley, born May 1867. Died September 1868. z.-william
Thomas Stilley, born March 5, 1869, now residing at Nettleton,
Arkansas. Nancy L. (McReynolds) Stilley died March 8, 18G9.
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5. and 6.-Matilda Jane and Lucinda Ellen McReynolds, twin
daughters of William Hodge and Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds were
born July 11, L847. Died January 1849.

1.-E,liza Jane McReynolds, seventh child of William Hodge and
Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds, was born near Cynthiana, Indiana,
Oetober 28, 1849. She came to Illinois in 1856 and was married in
November 1867 to Moses Hayes. To this union, \Mere born two
children: l.-Seott Hayes, born September, 1868, died in Novem-
ber, 1870. !.-$srilda Janes Hayes was born March 11, L872,
near Old Frankfort, Illinois. She was married to William Reel,Jr.
son of William and Elizabeth Reel, October 20, 1889. To this
union three children were born, namely: l.-l![s1'y Elizabeth Reel,
born October 28, 1890, near Johnson City, Williamson county, Ill-
inois. z.-Barbarba Christina Reel, born July L2, L892, near John-
son City, Illinois. She was married to Charles Millard Wilhite, son
of Isaae and Eliza A. Wilhite, April 24, Lgl?, To this union was
born one child, Alice Mildred Wilhite, May 4, 1913, near Thomp-
sonville, Illinois. Occupation f arming. Politics, Republican. 3.-
Clara Reel, third child of William and S),rilda J. Reel, was born
April 1, 1895. She with her mother and sister, reside on a farm
near Johnson City, .Illinois. William Reel died January 1, 19L2,

8.-William Alexander McReynolds, eighth child of William
Hodge and Nancy (Marvel) McReynolds was born November L4,
1851, near Cynthiana, Indiana. He came to Illinois in 1856 and
was married to Malinda Alice Parker, daughter of Edward and
Martha Lee Parker of Williamson County, Illinois, December 31,
1877. William A. McRel,nolds died June 8, 1889. Church Mission-
ary Baptist. Occupation, farming. Politics, Democrat. To this
union six children were born. 1.-Edward Lee McReynolds, March
15, 1879. He was married to Della May Ewing, daughter of James
and Susan Ewing, September L4, 1904. They have a son, John Oak-
ley McReynolds, born July L7, 1905. Residenee, West Frankfort,
Illinois. z.-John Wesley McReynolds was born April 9, 1881. He
enlisted as a private soldier in the Phillipine war, December 19,L901
in Co. E. of the 11th Illinois, Vol. Inf. Discharged February 5,
1904, re-enlisted February 6, 1904 in Company D. of the 22nd,. Ill-
inois Vol. Inf. Raised to Corporal October 26, 1904, promoted to
Sergeant July 11, 1905. Discharged February 5, 1907. Politics,
Demoerat. Oecupation, Civil engineering. Residence, West Frank-
fort, Ill. 3.-William Franklin McReynolds u,as born January 22,
1883. Church, Free Baptist. Resides at West Frankf ofr, Illinois.
{.-[nna Leota McReynolds was born Februarl. 7, 1885. She was
married to Herman Klage.r, son of Christopher and Henrietta Klag€?,
June L2, 1905. Church,Missionary Baptist. Occupation farming.
Polities, Soc. Two children were born: Lyman Klager born Au-
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gust l, 190?. Died February 10, 1909. Genieva Klager, born Sep-

tember 30, 19 L 0. They reside at Cape Girardeau, Mo., 5 30 S.

Frederick, St. $.-Clem Bundy McReynolds was born October 24,

1886. Church, Missionary Baptist. Occupation, Shoe-cutter. Poli-

tics, Socialist. g.-ffiartha Genieva McReynolds was born July 2,

1888. She was married to William Helm, September l-, 1913. Church,
Missionary Baptist. Occupation, electrician.

g.-f,sdema Ellen McReynolds, ninth child of William Hodge
and Nancy (Marvel) MeReynolds, was born April 10, 1853, near
Cynthiana, Indiana. She came to Illinois in 1856, and was married
to William Tompkin Carter, son of Henry and Nancy Carter, April
6, 1871. Mr. Carter died April 28, 1891. Church, Missionary Bap-
tist. Politics, Republican. Mrs. Carter resides on a farm near
Corinth in Williamson Count5,, Illinois. Six children were born to
them as f ollows ; l.-f homas Preastly Carter was born February
1 1, L87 2 near Corinth, Williamson County, Illinois. Educated in
the comnlon school, he also attended the Southern Illinois Normal
University at Carbondale. He taught five years, then took up com-
mercial work. He is at present time (1914) in the general mercan-
tile business. He was mamied to Mary Rilla Williams, Septernber
18, 1904. Church, M. E. Politics, Republican. l.-|rJancy .Lovina
Carter was born April 20, 1875. She resides on a farm near Corinth,
Illinois. 3.-W'illiam Alexander Carter was born November 4,
1879. He was married to Bessie E. Bundy, May 3L, 191"3. They re-
side at West Frankf ort, Illinois. Occupation, mechanic. Politics,
Republican. 4.-Etta Gertrude Carter was born August L4, 1882.
She was married to George Lewis Arms, December 24, 1902. They
reside at Johnson City, Williamson County, Illinois. Church, Mis-
sionary Baptist. Politics, Republican. To this union were born three
children: 1.-Thomas Herman Arms was born December L, 1904.
!.-Hglsn Arms was born August 6, L906. g.-f,edema Arnrs was
born January 22, lgl4. 5.-Carrie Carter was born August 4,
1885. Died July 13, 1886. 6.-Blaneh Carter was born August 11,
1888. Died September 10, 1888 :

1O.-David Early McReynolds, tenth child of William Hodge and
Naney (Marvel) McReynolds, was born May 28, 1857, near Cynthia-
na, Itrdiana. He came to Illinois in 1856. He was educated in the com-
mon school and attended college at Ewing, Illinois. After teaching
school three years he began farming. He was married to E,liza
Jane Rotramel, daughter of James Simpson and Emillie Rotramel,
December 2, 1884. They reside on a farm near Thompsonville,
Franklin County, Illinois. Church, Missionary Baptist. Politics, Dem-
ocrat. To them were born two children: 1. Charles Lawrence Mc-
Reynolds born April 11, 1886. Died January g, 1898. z. George
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Samuel McReynolds was born February 7, 1888. His occupation is
teaching in the winter season and farming in summer. David Early
McReynolds gave the data of the Nancy (Marvel ) McReynolds
family.
11.-Thomas Nelson McReynolds, eleventh child of William Hodge
and Nancy (Marvel) lVlcReynolds, born May 29, 1859, resides at
West Frankf ort, Ill.

l.-Jsmes H. Marvel, the second child of John and Mary (Barr)
Marvel, was born February 3, L822 in Gibson County, Indiana. He
was maruied to Frances Estes, July 18, 1844. They came to Illinois
and for a number of years made their home on a farm about three
miles south of Waynesville, DeWitt County. It was here their five
ehildren were born, as follows: Naney, Mary Ann, Thomas Me-
Grady, James Lafayette, and Lavina. They were living in Ver-
million Co., near Armstroilg, Illinois, when James H. Marvel passed
out of earthly life May 28, 1880. Frances (Estes) Marvel, his wife,
died August 19, 1886 at Chambersville, Dade County, Mo. She was
the daughter of Wiley and Nancy (McReynolds) Estes, and grand-
daughter of Edward McReynolds, the son of Joseph McReynolds,
Revolutionary soldier; and was born at Nashville, Tennessee,
August 2L, 1829.

|.-|r[ancy Marvel, the oldest child of James H. and Franeis (Estes)
Marvel, was born April 16, 1849. She was married to Elisha Gam-
brel, son of Col. Thompson and Elizabeth (Roberts) Gambrel, July
13, 1862. Four children were born to them, as follows : James
Thompson, William Lafayette, Francis Elizabeth and Anna. Nancy
(Marvel) Gambrel died at her homes in Waynesville, Illinois, June
3, 1879. Elisha Gambrel died December 18, 1901 at the home of his
brother William Gambrel. l.-James Thompson Gambrel was born
July 18, 1865. He married Laura Selby, daughter of James and
Ann (Johnson) Selby, in 1885. One son was born tothem: Charles

Gambrel born September 25, 1885. Laura (Selby) Gambrel
died in October 1886. James Thompson Gambrel was married to
Nora Wikle of Waynesville, Illinois, October 17,1888. Two children
were born to them as f ollows : 1. Ira Gambrel, born September
1, 1889, married Lelia Marvel, daughter of Edward and Clara
(Baru) Marvel, June 26, lglz. He is a farmer at Tyvan, sask.,
Canada. 2. Leslie Gambrel, born July 25, 1896, married Marie
Bell, daughter of Joseph and Ella (Warrick) Bell, September 80,
1918. They have two children as follows : 1. Laurabell Gambrel,
born January 19, 1920. 2. Forest Rex Gambrel, born September
1, L922. They reside on a farm near Continental, Ohio. James
Thompson Gambrel died February 6, 1898. Nora (Wikle) Gambrel
makes her home in Waynesville, Illinois. z.-William Lafayette
Gambrel, born March 3, 1868, mamied Charlotte Burns, September
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1' 1892' Two children were born to them: l.John B. Gambrel,born July 17r 1893.'2. Ruby Louise Gambrel, born March zz,1ggg.william Lafayette cambrei died at his home in clinton, llinois.March 20' lg22' $.-plancis Elizabeth Gambrel was born August12' 1875 and died in infancy. 4.-Anna Gambrel was born AprilL2' 187 4' she married Alberi Trigg ,t g""con, Illinois, February 7,1900' Three children were born to them as follows: Iola GeraldineTrigg' born-January 9, 1909. Twin son and daughter died in infan-cy' They also have two foster daughters reared in their home nearBeason' Illinois' Anna Gambrel, after the death of her mother, wasreared in the home of Henry Gambrel, near Beason, Illinois as a

2'-Mary Ann Marvel, the second child of James H. and Frances(Estes) Marvel, was born April L4, 1g4g, died February 22,1g64.
3'-Thomas McGrady Marvel, the third child and oldest son ofJames H. and Frances (Estesj Marver, was born Jury 6, rgb5. He'uras married in 1880 to Adelia Delling, daughter or Luther andMiranda (Lowell) Delling at chamb"".rritt", Dade county, Mo. Theyhave three sons as follows:1. Monty clair Marvel, born December19' 1881' at chambersville, Mo. He married Minnie Greenlee, May25' 1902' Two sons were born to this union: 1. Arlie Marvel, bornJune zl, 1904. z. Artie M. Marver, born June g, 1906. z. Ro,aMarvel was born February 13, 1884. He was married to zoeBruce,May t4' 1905' Three children were born to them: 1, oleta Marvel,born February 13, 190G. z. Lynn Marvel, born February zB, rg0g.3. Leota Marvel, born May Zl,lg10, B: Rollo Marvel, born Janu-ary 6' 1886 at charnbersville, Dade co., Mo, married Estella crouch,December r g, 1g0g. They irurr" one child, Jaek c. Marvel, bornNovember 19' 1910' Thomas McGrady Marvel and his three sonsare farmers, who are living near Norman, Ot tutrffi&, in lgl3.{'-Jsmes Lafayette Marvel, the fourth ehild of James H. andFrances (Estes) Marvel, was born December !4r 1g5g near waynes-ville' Illinois' He married clara Morris, daughter of George andElizabeth (Lowell)'Morris, Deeember b, iggg. Two daug:hters wer6born to them. r. Tiessa Ravaui Marver, born June 10, rggs, at Ham_ilton, Montana, married Kenneth Everett Grime, July 4, 1g1B atvancouver'' British columbia. 2. sylva Montana Marvel was bornDecember 22, 1898 dt Hr*ittorr, Montana. clara Morris Marvel,wife of James Lafayette Marvel, died at seatile washington, sep-ternber 29' 1910' James'Lafayette Marver married, second, Nora E.Delling' cousin of his first wife and daughter of Luther and Mi-randa (Lowell) Delling, February 17 , I g l r. They reside 

: in seat,e,Washington, 8Zf, B0th Ave., South.
$.-f,svina Elizabeth, the
(Estes) Marvel, was born

fifth child of James H. and Francesnear Waynesville, Illinois, November 24,
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1863. September 22, 18?8 she married Asa Knowles, son of Crof-
ford and Sarah Knowles, at her parents home near Armstrong, Ill-
inois. Among the guests present at the wedding, was the writer of
this genealogy, then a small girl. They have five children as follows:
1. Rollie Antle Knowles, born March 9, 1883. 2. James

Crofford Knowles, was born September 27, 1884,

married Margaret Brown, December 24, 19L2. 3. Rus-

sel D. Knowles, born August 19, 1898. 4. Helen B.

Knowles, born August 21, 1903. 5. Ben Knowles, born Deeember

12, 190?. Asa Knowles and family live at Petersburg, Menard
County, Illinois.

$.-l,avina Marvel, the third child of John and Mary (Barr) Mar-
vel, was born April 4, 1824. Her mother died when Lavina was but
a few months old, and she was taken to the home of her grand-
father, Prettyman Marvel, Sr., where she remained about three
years. After her father's second marriage, Lavina was taken home,
as he wished to have his three children together. She was married
March 2L, 1844 to Nelson McReynolds. They lived on their farm in
the Mt. Pleasant neighborhood for many years. In 1883 they left
the farm and bought a home in Cynthiana, Indiana, where they
Iived until the death of Nelson McReynolds, January 30, 1896. Nel-
son McReynolds was born near Cynthiana, Indiana, February 'l ,
1819. His father Samuel McReynolds, born January 7, L784, came
with his father and family to North Carolina in an early day. Here
the father, Joseph McReynolds, became a soldier of the Ameriean
Revolution, enlisting from North Carolina, he fought in the battles
of Guilford Court House, Eutah Springs and several others. The
family moved to Summer County, Tennessee, while Samuel was still
a boy, there he g:rew to manhood, and on October 9, 1894
married Milbrey Dement of near Huntsville, Alabama. They lived
on a farm in Tennessee and for a time in Kentueky, and there he
suffered a severe attaek of rheumatism which left him a cripple for
life, being compelled to use erutches the rest of his days. Yet, in
L8L7, he emigrated to Indiana with his wife and three small chil-
dren, bought a tract of land about three miles south-west of Cyn-
thiana, and with hired help began to earve a farm from the heavily
timbered land. He reared a family of eight children, six boys and
two girls. The oldest was William Hodge McReynolds, husband of
Nancy Marvel. Nelson MeReynolds was the fourth son. Lavina
(Marvel) McReynolds died June 8, 1911, at the home of her son,
John S. McReynolds. Both were devout members of the Cumber-
land Presbyterian church. They were the parents of eight children,
named as follows: William A., Nancy E., Robert W., IlIary L., Ma-
tilda J., James N., Lucinda, and John S.
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l'-Willianr A., oldest child of Nelson and Lavina (Marvel) Me-
Reynolds, born about August 1845, died eighteen months later.
t'-|rJancy E., second child of Nelson and Lavina (Marvel) Mc-
Reynolds, born in L847, died in 1g61.
3'-Robert Wesley McReynolds, third child of Nelson and Lavina(Marvel) McReynolds, born November L4, 184g. He was married to
McReynolds, Was born November 14, 1849. He was married to Mary
I\{ary Jane M adows, September 14, 1871. Seven children were bornto them as follorvs: osear Lynn, clydia, Nancy E., ottis 8., Ethel,
Dottie, and Matilda. Robert Wesley McReynolds lives on a farmtwo miles east of cynthiana, posey county, Indiana. L. oscar
Lynn McReynolds, born October 30, 1872 was married to Caroline
Rasmussen, Janttarl' 1, 1910, at Linden, Brown County, Minnesota.
They have one daughter, Lorida Marie McReynolds, born October
15, 1910. Oscar L1 nn McReynolds' occupation is teaching and
farming. They live on their farm six miles east of Haubstadt, In-
diana. 2. Clydia }tcReynolds was born August L7, 1890. She was
married to Nerrton Gualtney, December 25, 18g0. Children as fol-
lows: 1. Purlel' Carlos Gualtney, born November 11, 1g96, married
Matilda McDonald, they have three ehildren. Address Cynthi ana,
Indiana- 2- Zelma Clare Gualtney, born February 4, 1906, married
William Herndon. Address, Pleasantville, Indiana. B. Zetta Clyde
Gualtney, born February 4, lgl2. 4 Newton Enford Gualtney, born';;'-' --"^ ---is a teaeher and carpenter living in Cynthi ana, In-drana. g.-\Jsncy E. I,r^R evnords was born Aprir 1 1, Lg1 7 . shewas married to Jesse Will'anrs, September ,l , 1g0g. He is a farmerliving one mile east of Cynthi ana, Indiana, they have no children.4'-Ottis E. McReynolds was born July 4, 1gg1. He was maffied toMabel Smith, october 7 , 1903. They have two children 1. Silburn
Le oD l\{cReprolds, born July 2g, 1904. Z. Robert Nelson Mc-
Reynolds, born _-_--_.__. They reside in Indianapolis,
fndiana, u'here Ottis E. McReynolcls is a mechanic in the employ ofthe "Big Four" Railroad. b. Ether McReynolds was born June 7,1883' She is living at home with her pu".rt.. o. Dottie McReynolds
was born March 26, 1886. She was married to Wesley Bixler, ateaeher in the cynthiana schools, also a farmer, July 25, L gg6.
Children as follows: 1 Leah Marjorie Bixler, born July zb, 1906, isa student in Oakland City College . 2. Leland Bixler was born May24, 1910. 3. Robert Edison Bixler was born August ZB, L1LZ.
J.-[[stilda McReynolds was born October 31, 1888. She was mar-
ried to Gilbert Boren, November 27, 1906. They have two children
as follorvs: 1. Orrin Oscar Boren, born October L4, 1g0g . z. Doyle
Clifford Boren, born July 13, 1,9L2. Gilbert Boren has a farm eastof CYnthiana' which he rents. He also owns and operates a garage
in Cynthi ana, where he lives.
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{.-}![a1y L. McReynolds, f ourth child of Nelson and Lavina J'

McReynolds, was bot'n February 14, L852, died in 1878'

$.-l\l[atilda J. McReynolds, fifth child of Nelson and Lavina

(Marvel) McReynolds, was born March 18, 1855' She was married

to Henry A. Boyle, January 7,1875. They moved to his farm', in

Vanderburg County, Indiana, which they improved in many ways'

until now it is considered one of the best farms in that county' In

August, 1893, they moved to Cynthiana where Mrs' Doyle now re-

sides. Henry A. Boyre died about 1920. Two children were born to

them, as fouows: 1. Mary De.ll Boyle born March 4' 18?6' died

August 6. 1g7g. Z.-F.va L. Boyre was born July L7,

18?9. She was educated in the cynthiana High school and

in the Owensboro College of Owensboro, Kentucky. She was mar-

ried to Dr. s. B. Montgomery, september 15, 1898, a prominent

young physician, then rocated in poseyvile, Indiana. In the spring

of 1904 he rocated in cynthiana, where he has a large and lucrative

practice. They have two childr.en: 1. Mary Leona Montgomery, born

March 5, 1901, married Eli Bushing, superintendent of schools in

Haubstadt, Indiana. They have one child, Jeanetta Busing'

2. Dorotha May Montgomery, born March 16, 1905, graduated from

schoor in Indianaporis, June Lgzs. he has a position as primary

teacher for the coming school year'

6.-James N. McReynolds, sixth child of Nelson and Lavina

(Marvel) McReynolds, was born February 28, 1857' He was mar-

ried to Anne E. stewart, April 18, 1ggz. James N. McReynolds was

a prosperous farmer in Gibson county, Indiana' He died Decem-

ber 2L, 1890. Two children were born to them' 1' Arthur wilson

McReynolds, born June L7 , 1883, died September l', 1883' 2' cecil

B. McReynolds was born JanuarY 9, 188?. He graduated from James

Millikin university in 1910, receiving a Degree of B. s. in civil

Engineering, and was emproyed as a civil engineer for about trvo

years. He is now in the hardware, furniture and undertaking busi-

ness in cynthi ana, Indiana. He married Blanch Forrest. They have

one son James Leon McReynorcrs, a student in the cynthiana

sehools.

l.-lncinda MeReynolds, the seventh child of Nelson and Lavina

(Marver) McReynolds, was born June 1961, died December 1863.

8.-John s. McReynolds, the eishth child of Nelson and Lavina

(Marvel) McReyrrolJs, was born July 8, 1864' He married Lillian

G. McConnell in lgg3 and they settled in Cynthiana, where Mr'

McReynolds had business interests. one son' otin Landis McRey-

nolds was born to thenr July zB, 1894. Lillian G. McReynolds died

in lggg and thereafter Lavina (Marver) McReynolds lived in the
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home of her son, helping to rear his motherless boy. John S. Mc-
Reynolds married Mae Stewart of Cynthiana, Indiana, May 31, 1916.
Mr. McReynolds has been with the Cynthiana Banking Company in
the capacity of president since 1 I0 5 with the exception of two
ycars which he spent in Bloomington, Indiana, while his son was in
the University there. Olin Landis McReynolds, son of John S. and
Lillian G. (McConnel) McReynolds, born July 23, 1894, graduated
from the Indiana State University at Bloomington, Indiana, and
afterwards took a post graduate course at Chicago University; he
has been superintendent of schools at Patoka, Indiana, and Atkin-
son, Illinois, and is no\\' the head of Cynthiana schools. He mar-
ried Jessie E. Epperson of Cynthi ana. They have throe children :

Lillie Pearl, Evelyne Hope and Doyne Eugene.

l.-John Marvel, the oldest son of John Marvel and Elizabeth
(Williams) Marvel, his second wife, was born April 15, L827. He
\l'as married March 1, 1849 to Mary Young, daughter of William
and Mar-l ( \\'ilson ) Young. They made their home in Gibson coun-
ty, Indiana, for about ten years, then moved to a farm south of
Cynthiana, Posel' county, where they made their home. When the
Civil \Tar canre on he volunteered and served three years, then re-
enlisted and served to the end of the war. He was a member of
Co. E. -12nd Indiana Infantry. He was wounded at the battle of
Stone R:ver. John Marvel died at Lafayette, Indiana in September
190.1. His rvife Mary (Young) Marvel died May 2, 1909 at Cynthi-
ana, Posey county, Indiana. They were the parents of six children,
as follor,l's: Mary Elizabeth, lVilliam Thomas, Martha Ellen, James
Andrew, Anna Wilson, and Effie Florence.

l.-l![a1y Elizabeth Marvel, the oldest child of John and Mary
(Young) lVlarvel, was born Norrember 29, L852. She was married
September 25, 1875 to the Rev. 'W. P. Wallace, a Methodist minis-
ter. He tvas in the ministry twenty-seven years, and had work in
thirteen different counties of Southern Indiana. They were located
at Chrisne."-, Indiana, but later moved to Cynthi ana. Rev. 'W. P.
Wallace died at Cynthiana, Indiana, January 31, 1919. They have
seven children, as follows: 1. Cass Auburn Wallace, born in White
county, f ndiana, November 24, 1876, married Melba Nelle Jones.

, They have three daughters. Mr. C. A. Wallace is a lumber salesman
at Barbourville, Kentucky, address Box 422. 2. Kirk Earl Wallace,
born in \Yarrick county, Indiana, July 28, 1880, married Edna L.
Jennings, daughter of Thomas and (Smith) Jennings.
They have three daughters, the oldest one died November 5, LgL7.
Kirk E. Wallace is in Chautauqua work. Address, Mt. Ida, Alexan-
dria, \'a. 3. Mary Daisy Wallace, born in Petersburgr Pike county,
Ittdiana, June 16, 1883 attended the public schools of Huntingburg,
]It. Yernon, and Charlestown, Indiana, entered Moores' Hill Col-
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lege, Moores Hill, Indiana in the f all of 1 I04. Studied elocution
under Miss Shuster of Shuster school of expression, Cincinnati,
Ohio, and Miss Lela Nlarion Gray of Moores Hill College; was reader
for the M. H. C. Male Glee Club in 1906, and reader for the M. H. C.
Male Quartet in 1907. Graduated from Department of Elocution,
Moores Hill College, June 15, 1907, entered the school of Health
and Household Economics of the Battle Creek Sanitarium, Battle
Creek, Michigan in the fall of 1907, graduated from School of
Health and Household Economics in June 1909. Was Dietitian at
the Sanitarium for nearly three years. On October 2, LgLz Mary
Daisy Wallace married Guy Marion Hunt, Assistant Chief En-
gineer and bookkeeper of Battle Creek, Sanitarium. They hirve two
sons: Guy Ifi. Hunt, Jr. born 1916. Kirk Hunt, born 1g1g. Mrs.
Hunt is now in public school work. Address 10 Howland St., Battle
Creek, Michigan. 4. Paul William Wallace born in Pike county,

.Indiana, December 4, 1886, maruied Pearle Edythe Wilson, July
4, 1905. They have three children as follows: 1. Rex William Wal-
lace, born December 26, 1906. 2. Winifred Wilson Wallaee, born
November 6, 1908. 3. Marvel Wallace, born September 26, 1910.
Address, 26 Howland St., Battle Creek, Michigan. 5. Nina Eliza-
beth Wallace born in Spence county, Indiana, January 4, 1890,
married Ralph A. Loose in L922, Address, 203Y2 North Kendal St.,
Battle Creek, Michigan. 6. Baxter Halstead Wallace born in Posey
eounty, fndiana, February 13, 1895 was a soldier in t'Worlds War"
and was severly gassed but has almost recovered. He is now in the
Medical Corps of the Army. Address, Sternburg Gen. Hospital,
Manila, Philippine fslands. ?. Veana Evalyne Wallace, born in Floyd
county, Indiana, December 26, 1900. Address, Battle Creek, Mich-
igan.

z.-William Thomas Marvel, seeond child of John and Mary
(Young) Marvel, born September 20, 185b, died September 2g,
1856.

$.-]![4rtha Ellen Marvel, third child of John and Mary (Young)
Marvel' was born November 24, 185?. She was married Deeember
10, 1881 to John H. Williams, son of William H. and Mary (Mead-
ows) Williams. They made their home on a farm near Cynthi ana,
Indiana. Martha E. (Marvel) Williams died October LZ, 1889,
leaving three small children as follows. Harvey Thomas, Willough-
by, and Martha Ethel. 1. Harvey Thomas Williams was born Sep-
tember 18, 1884. He was married September 18, L}LZ to fva Lillian
Yates, daughter of Clark L., and Etta L. (Johnson) Yates. They
have one child, Martha Etta Williams, born July 12, 1913. Harvey
T. Williams is a farmer and horticulturist living near Deeker, fn-
diana. 2. Willoughby Williams was born June 4, 1887. He died at
his father's home in Posey County, Indiana, Mareh 8, 1908. He was
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teaching his .second term of school at the time of his death. 3. Mar-
tha Ethel Williams was born October 2, 1889. She was married
June 26, 1912 to Dr, David Wilbur Montgomery, son of Samuel
Newton and Malissa (Redman) Montgomery. They are located at
P_rinceton, Indiana.

1,.-f,arnes Andrew Marvel, fourth child of John and Mary (Young)
Marvel, was born February 4, 1861. He was married October 25,
1885'to Naney Elizabeth Whiting, daughter of Clement and Luvisa
( Smith) Whiting. James Andrew Marvel is a prosperous farmer
and fancy stock raiser, living at Cynthiana, Indiana. They have
one son, Audra T. 1. Audra Thomas Marvel was born Oetober 13,
1888, he was married June 18, 1913 to Ella Gertrude Hillman,
daughter of William H., and Augusta (Esgebrecht) Hillman. Two
children were born to them as follows:1. Lela Florence Marvel born
October 81, 1886. Died Oetober 11, 1887. 2. Lilburn Andrew Marvel
born November 2, 1901. Died December 3, 1902. Audra Thomas
Marvel is a graduate of Indiana Law school, L. L. B. Class of 1909,
and Valparaiso University B. S. Class of 1911. He is Principal-
Science & Agriculture at Middleburg High School, Middle-
burg, Indiana, Elkhart eounty.

g.-[nn3 Wilson Marvel, fifth child of John and Mary ( Young)
Marvel, was born May 11, 1867. She lives in Cynthiana, Indiana.

g.-f,ffis Florence Marvel, sixth child of John and Mary (Young)
Marvel was born April 14, 1870. She was married November 25,
1891 to David Sherman Wiggins, son of John M. and Emily (Endi-
cott) Wiggins. They have five children as follows: 1. Tracy O. Wig-
gins born February 11, 1893. 2. Halbern E. Wiggins born April
27,1895. 3. Nora P, Wigsins born March 11, 1900. 4. Alva B. Wig-
ginS, born March 4, 1903. 5. Boyce M. Wiggins, born April 7 ,
1905. David Wiggins is a farmer near Poseyville, Indiana.

z.-Wesley Marvel, secbnd child of John and Elizabeth (Wiltiams)
Marvel, was born October 22, 1829. He was married about 1853
to Janette Davis. They settled on a farm north of Owensville, Indi-
ana, Gibson county. Eight children were born to them as follows:
John Thompson, Abbie, William, Julius, John Wesley, James, Flora
Bell, and Ella. Janetta (Davis) Marvel died August 2A, 19L2.
Wesley Marvel died March 4, 1913.

l,-John Thompson Marvel, the oldest child of Wesley and Janetta
(Davis) Marvel, was born May 26, 1854. He died May 24, 1856.

Z.-Abbie Marvel, the second child of Wesley and Janetta (Davis)
Marvel, was born February 26, 1856. She was married about 1876
to Samuel Thompson. One son was born to them, Arthur Thomp-
sqn born July.80, L877, He was married August 2, 1899 to Versa
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Marvel, daughter of David and Elizabeth (Barton) ' Marvel.' Two
children were born to this union. 1. Dorothy Thompson born July 5,

1900. 2. Helen Thompson born June 22, 1904. Authur Thompson
was shot accidently and died August 18, 1908. Samuel Thompson
died September 2, . Abbie Marvel Thompson was married a

seeond time to Alfred Simpson. One son Everette Simpson was born
to them August 4, 1888. Abbie Marvel Simpson was married a

third time to George Cash. Mr. Cash died October 10, 1902. Abbie
(Marvel) Cash lives with her brother Julius at the old home place
near Owensville, Ind.

3.-William Marvel, the third child of Wesley and Janetta (Davis)
Marvel was born October 10, 1858, he rilas married March, 1879

to America Daugherty, daughter of 'W. F. and Jane (Montgomery)
Daugherty. They left Gibson county, Indiana and came to lllinois
rvhere William Marvel is a prosperous farmer living near Mt. Car-
mel.

{.-Julius Marvel, the fourth child of Wesley and Janetta (Davis)
Marvel, was born January 22, 1861, he is a well to do bachelor
owning two large farms near Owensville, Indiana.
5.-John Wesley Marvel, the fifth child of Wesley and Janetta
(Davis) Marvel was born February 28, 1863. When ten years of
zge, he was throrvn off a horse and died May L4, 18?3.

g.-J2mes Marvel, the sixth child of Wesley and Janetta (Davis)
Marvel, was born September 22, 1865. He is an expert fruit lrl4rl,
and makes a specialty of apples and pears. His fruit farm is three
miles north of Owensville, Indiana. He married
They have one daughter, Elsie Marvel.
f .-pls12 Bell Marvel, the seventh child of Wesley and Janetta
(Davis) Marvel, \ilas born August L4, 1868. She was married No-
vember 25, 1886 to E,lza Mounts, son of Thomas A. and Minerva
( Redman ) Mounts. Four children were born to them as follows:
Claude Archer, Lawrence Wesley, Zella May and Percy Obert.
Elza Mounts is a farmer living east of Owensville, Indiana. 1.

Claude Areher Mounts was born August 2t, 1887. He is a ticket
agent in Cincinnati, Ohio. 2. Lawrence Wesley Mounts 'was born
February 1889, he was married May 10, 1911 to Edith Shelton
Boren, daughter of John and Amelia (Shelton) Boren. They have
one child, Helen Louise Boren born August 5, lgl2. They live in
Owensville, Indiana. 3. Zella May Mounts was born April 14, 1891,
she was married August 28, 1913 to Dr. Wilbur C. Boren, son of
John and Amelia (Shelton) Boren. Located in Ft. Wayne, fndiana'.
4. Percy Obert Mounts was born February 16, 1896, died August L4,
1 896.

S.-Ella Marvel, the eighth child of Wesley and Janetta (Davis)
Marvel was born October 23, 1870. She married Hiram Massey, a
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stock buyer. They have one daughter,
They live in Owensville, Indiana.

Massey.

3.-Mary Ann Marvel, the third child of John and Elizabeth
(Williams) Marvel, was born August 9, 1832. She was married to
Willis Dudley Smith about 1853. Seven children were born to them,
as follows: James Andrew, Josephine, George M., Amanda Cather-
ine, william D., John w., and Hiram 'w. They live in Gibson
county, Indiana, and in southern Illinois until about 18?4 when they
moved to Texas. Willis Dudley Smith died February L7,1883 Mary
A. (Marvel) Smith in LgL4 was still living in Scurry, Texas.

L. James Andrew Smith, the oldest child of W'. D., and Mary (Mar-
vel) Smith, was born January 1, 1854. He was married June lE,
1873 to Marjorie Ann McKean. They have four children, as fol-
lows: samuel w., John Franklin, James o., and ora E. 1. Samuel'W. Smith, the oldest son of James Andrew and Marjorie A. (Me-
Kean) Smith, was born June 16, 1874 in Wayne County, fll. He was
mamied March 28, 1901 to Alma D. Montgomery. They live in pos-
ey-ville, Indiana. 2. John Franklin Smith, the second son of James
Andrew and Marjorie A. (McKean) Smith, was born January Zg,
L877 in Ellis County, Texas. He was married December 8, 1g0g
to May Marquis. They have one son, Earl F. Smith, born November3, 1909. Thel' live in Poseyville, fndiana. 3. James O. Smith, thethird son of James Andrew and Marjorie A. (McKean) Smith wasborn IIay 2L, 1881, in White county, Illinois. He was married
October 2L, 1903 to Myrtle Rutter. They have three ehildren, asfollows:1. Ralph E. Smith, born March 2, Lg0b.2. Marion O, Smith,born November 30, 1908.3.'Doris L. Smith, born March 10, 1910.Their home in in Cynthi ana, Indiana. 4. Ora E. Smith, the youngest
son of James Andrew and Marjorie A. (McKean) Smith, was bornMarch 11, 1889 in Gibson County, rndiana. He was living on thefarm with his father, James A. Smith,. near Poseyville, Indiana.
l'-Jssephine Smith, the second child of W. D. and Mary A.(Marvel)
Smith, \Yas born December 16, 1855. She was married June 18,1873, to John C. Talkington. Josephine (Smith) Talkington diedSeptember 1, 1881. one child Effie Talkington was born April 10,1875' She married G. w. McKay. Their home in near Terris, EllisCounty, Texas.

$'-Qsorge M. Smith, the third child of W. D. and Mary A. (Marvel)Smith, ]n'as born March 29, 1859. Nothing has been known ofGeorge M. Smith since about 1ggg. 
e vvv"

{'-[6anda Catherine Smith, the fourth child of 'W. D. and MaryA. (Marvel) Smith, was born January 81, 1,g62, in Gibson eounty,rndiana' She was married september 21, 1gg4 to Joseph ThomasNervby' Four children were born, as follows: Douglas ora, Anna
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Estelle, Agnes Lorene, and John Dudley. 1. Douglas Ora Newby,
the oldest child of Joseph T. and Amanda C. (Smith) Newby, was

born September 25,, 1885. He was married June 6, 1906 to Annie
Lee Downing. Douglas O. Nervby was married a second time to
Carrie Baw, December 15, 1911. They have one child, Ona New-
by, born October 6, 1913. They Iive near Scurry Kaufman county,
Texas. 2. Anna Estelle Newby, the second child of Joseph T. and
Amanda Newby, was'born in Ellis county, Texas, March L2, L888.

She married Frank J. Boy, a farmer near Scurry, Kaufman county,
Texas. They have two children: 1. John Henry Boy born May 28,
1910.2, Hamilton Boy, born May 24, 1913. 3.- Agnes Lorene New-
by, the third child of Joseph T. and Amanda C. (Smith) Newby,
was born December 11, 1891, died July 28, 1893. 4. John Dudley
Newby, the youngest child, was born September 4, 1898. He lives
with his parents Joseph T. and Amanda C. (Smith) Newby near
Scurry, Texas.

5.-William' Dudley Smith, the fifth child of W. D. and Mary A.
(Marvel) Smith, was born September 3, 1869. He was married Feb-
ruary 12, 1882, to Maggie E. Alderman. They have nine children,
as follows: 1. Noah Smith, born June 4, 1893, died June 23, 1893.

2. Goldie, Smith, born Aprit 29, 1896. 3. Ora Smith, born Novem-
ber 10, 1898. 4. Mary Smith, born February 2, 1901. 5. Jewel
Smith, born July L7,1903, died December 13, 1904. 6. William Hen-
ry Smith born November 9, 1906. 7. Clarence Smith, born June 12,
1908.8. Edna Viola Smith born December 11, 1910. 9. Gladys Smith
born May 13, L913. William D. Smith lives tlear Scurry, Texas.

6.-John'W. Smith, the sixth child of W. D. and Mary A. (Marvel)
Smith, a twin to William D., was born September 3, 1869. Deeeased.

7.-Hiram W'. Smith, the seventh child of W. D. and Mary A.
(Marvel) Smith, was born December 18, L87 4. He was married
September 2, 1895 to Sarah Rilla Hawkins. Trvo children were born
to them. 1. James Wesley Smith, born July 22, 1895. 2. Lena Cath-
erine Smith, born June 12, 1897. Hiram W. Smith was rnarried to
Alice R. Holmes, December 30, 19 09. Tr,vo children were born to
this union: 1. Emma Lenora Smith, born October 13, 1910. 2. Effie

May Smith, born August 10, 19L2. Hiram W. Smith is a carpenter
and contractor. In 19L4, he was living at Talihina, Oklahoma.

{.-[ndrew Jackson Marvel, the fourth child of John and Eliza-
beth(WilliamS)Marvel,waSborninGibsoncounty,l,,difrffiiy
25, 1835. He was married about 1863 to Frances R. McMullen,

daughter of George and Mary (Thompson) 1\tci\Iullen. Six children

were born to this union as f ollows: John, i\{ary Elizabeth, Anna
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Bell, George 'W'., Joseph, and Jacob. Andrew J. Marvel came to
Illinois in 1865 and settled on a farm in Wabash county. He came

to Friendsville, Illinois in 1900. Frances (McMullen) Marvel died

January 25, 1902. She was born July 1, L842.

1.-John Marvel, the oldest child of Andrew J. and Frances R.
(McMullen) Marvel, was born in Gibson county, Indiana, Novem-
ber 9, 1864. He was married February 2, 1887 to Emma Fisher.
Five children were born to them as follows: 1. Herbert Marvel was
born in Wabash county, Illinois, July 29, 1888. He was married
December 6, 1910 to Urith Campbell, he is passenger and inter-
change car inspector at Danville, Illinois. 2. Kenneth Ashton Mar-
vel was born in Wabash county, Illinois, January 13, 1890. 3. Ve-
della Marvel was born December 2L, 1891. 4. Vivian Carsdale Mar-
vel was born August 1 6, 1 81 3, he is inter-change car inspector,
Danville, Illinois. 5. Lora DeFarris Marvel was born November 10,
1895. John Marvel is general car foreman for the Cairo Division,
P. & E. Division of Nerv York Central Lines. He lives in Danville,
Illinois, 601 N. Jackson St.

2.-Mary Elizabeth Marvel, the second child of Andrew J. and
Frances R. (McMullen) Marvel, was born in Wabash county, Illi-
nois, September 22, 1866. She was married October 14, 1887 to
Frank O. Wolfe. They live at Friendsville, Illinois.

$.-[nns Bell llIarvel, the third child of Andrew J. and Frances R.
(McMullen) IlIarvel, was born in Wabash eounty, Illinois, August
12, 1875. She was married to Albert Walters and died at, Mt. Car-
mel, Illinois in 1903.

{.-Qsorge Washington Marvel, the fourth child of Andrew J. and
Franees R. (McMullen) Marvel, was born in Wabash county, Illi-
nois, February 9, L877. He was married July 30, 1901 to Verna
Maude Marx, daughter of Samuel S. and Mary A. (Hinderliter)
Marx. Three children were born to them as follows: 1. Lawrenee
Burrell Marvel, born in Vineennes, Indiana, April 29, 1903, died
March 18, 1910. 2. Clifton Leonard Marvel was born at Lancaster,
Illinois, October 77 , 1906. 3. Beulah Opal Marvel was born at
Friendsville, Illinois, August 7, 1908. George 'W. Marvel lives at
Friendsville, Illinois.

$.-Jeseph Marvel, the fifth child of Andrew J. and Frances R. (Mc-
Mullen ) Marvel, was born in Wabash county, Illinois, August Zg,
1879. He rvas married October 23, 1911 to Daisy V. Lovellette.
One child was born to this union., William Wilford Marvel, born
November 11, 1gL2. Died March 24, 1913. Joseph Marvel is a far-
mer near Mtl Carmel, Illinois.
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g.-Jacob Marvel, the sixth child of Andrew J. and Frances R.

(McMullen) Marvel, was born in 'Wabash County, Illinois, July 2,

1881. He lives at Harrisburg, Ill.r 600 North Granger St. He was
married September 22, 1904 to Dora I. They have
one child Sereno V. Marvel, born November L4, 1908.

5.-Elizabeth Ctark Marvel, the youngest ehild of John and Eli-
zabeth (Williams) Marvel, was born Oetober 22, 1842. Her mother
died when she was a very small ehild and she made her home with
her half-sister, Lavina (Marvel) MeReynolds. When fifteen years
of age she eame to Iltinois with the family of her half-brother James

H. Marvel. She was married April L2, 1866 to George Cross, son of
'W?n. J. and Louisa (Riggs) Cross. The wedding took place at the
home of Charles Smith, north of Midland City, Illinois. They went
to housekeeping in Old Hallsville, Illinois, living there almost twen-
ty years. They lived for several years on a farm two and one-half
miles southwest of DeWitt, Illinois. In about 1905, they moved in-
to the town of DeWitt where they have since lived. Six children
were born to this union, as follows: Robert Alvin, Minnie Frances,
Joseph Hamilton, Mary Elizaleth, Margaret Comfort, and Charles
Holton. George Cross served his country in the Civil 'War. He was
a member of C. K., 41st., Illinois, the 4th brigade 8rd division, 17th
army eorps.

l.-ftsbert Alvin Cross, the oldest son of George and Elizabeth C.
( Marvel ) Cross, was born in Old Hallsville, Illinois, January 27 ,
186?. He was married December 22, 1891 to Della Jones, daughter
of Isaae and Emma (Dawson) Jones. One child, Harry Cross was
born to this union, July 2, L893. He is a farmer near DeWitt, Illinois.

z.-Minnie Francis Cross, the second child of George and Elizabeth
C. (Marvel) Cross, was born in Old Hallsville, Illinois, April 4,
1865. She was married October 16, 1889 to John Arnold. They have
three children: 1. William Holton Arnold born August 19, 1890. 2.

George Russel Arnold, born January L4, 1896, 3. Olin Tyler
Arnold born November 9, 1903. John Arnold died Jartuary 18, 1911.

$.-J6seph Hamilton Cross, the third son of George and Elizabeth
C. (Marvel) Cross, was born in Otd Hallsville, Illinois, October L4,
1871; he was married September 15, 1890 to Belle Dashem. Two
children were born to this union: 1. Mary Elizabeth Ceeil Cross, born
April 20, L893. She was married December 18, 1912 at the home of
Rev. T. T. Holton, in Bloomington, Illinois to Percy Gardner. They
have one ehild, Mervin Joseph Cross born October L7, 1913,

Percy Gardner is a farmer living near DeWitt, Illinois, 2. George

Epler Cross, son of Joseph Hamilton and Belle D. Cross was born
March 9, 1898.
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{'-}f{ary Elizabeth Cross, the fourth child of George and Elizabeth
C. (Marvel) Cross, was born in Old Hallsville, Illinois, December 18,
1875. She was married April 18, 1899 to Tully Griffin, son of Hen-
ry and Lavina (Scott) Griffin. To this union three children were
born: 1. Loren Dale Griffin, born November 18, 1901. Z. Tully Merle
Griffin, born February L2, 1906. 3. William Henry Griffin, born
June 22, 1912. Tully Griffin is a farmer near Jenkins' Switch, Ill-
inois.

$.-[[argaret Comfort Cross, the fifth child of George and p;liza-
beth C. (Marvel) Cross, lvas born in Old Hallsville, Illinois, March
3, 1884. In Lgt4 she was the manager of the telephone exehange in
DeWitt, Illinois. She mamied Edward Radley. They have one child.
Address, Atlanta, Illinoie-

6'-Charles Holton Cross, the sixth and youngest child of George
and Elizabeth C. (Marvel) Cross, was born in Old Hallsville, Illinois,
October 13, 1885. He was married June 22, 19 1 1 to Sadie Glenn,
daughter of Charles and Katherine (Mills) Glenn. Charles H. Crossis a farmer near Dellritt, nl.
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PART II

PATIENCE (MARVEL) MONTGOMERY

patience, Marvel, the second child and oldest daughter of Prettyman

Marvel, Sr., and Lavina (Rogers) Marvel was born in Kent county,

Delaware, 1?g6. In the autumn after her birth, her parents emigrated

to Green county, Ga., where her chilclhood was passed' When the

family moved to southwestern Indiana, patience was just entering

the years of young womanhood. Being the elclest daughter in this

pioneer household, many r.esponsibilities fell to her lot, as she was the

main helper of her *oihur. In the Marvel home, as in all frontier

homes of those early clays, the fireplace built across one end of the

cabin was the heart of the household. In cold weather the hugh back

logs were dragged in by a horse and here the family gathered in the

geniar warmth. As they were a hospitable people as are all Indian-

iurrr, the family circle was often augmented by visitors. Among these

was no more frequent comer than Robert Montgomery, a staunch

young Presbyterian who attended the same church in Greensboro'

Ga., where James Knowles worshipped. He came to Indiana in ad-

vance of the Marvels and was making his home with a Mr. Moore

on the patoka river, but when he hearcl the Mar-vels had arrived, he

came over among them. Now the elclest Marvel daughter spoke with

a lisp which only made her more attractive in the eyes of young

Robin. ancl as he watchecl her assistingl in the many tasks of the home

spinning, weaving, tencling the kettles which swung from the crane' or

heaping coals around the dutch oven on the hearth, her glowing eyes

and flushecl cheeks evidently kindled an arclent flame in the heart of

young Robin, and withall he was a canny young man for, as he' saw

her busy at many tasks, he considered she would be a proper help-

mate and companion for the home which he wished to make. The

story of his proposal to Patience Marvel is a tale which has been

treasurecl and handecl clown in the family. The compiler of this recorcl

hearcl it many years ago f rom her mother. It is related in the
,,Knowies History" written by the Rev. Levin Wilson (now deceased).

One morning he followed the girls, Patience and Comfort, to the milk-

ing gap, where, seatecl upon stump he made himself useful by holding

u .uft by the ears while Patience milked. As he sat pondering these

things, he evidntly eonclucled to have this important matter settled

for he suclclenly said, "Patia, will you milk my cows?" Now Patienee

like all girls eviclently would have liked more romance in her wooing

for she repliecl rather shortly, "No, Yobin, I wont milk your cows."

There was silence for a time while Patience thought the matter o'/er,

she consiclered Robin's many good qualities and her heart softened

and she said, "Say that again Yobin." "Say what?" said Robin' "Whaf
you said before," Patience replied. So Robin repeated his question

and this time Patience answered "Yes, Yobin, I'll milk your cows."

So in a few weeks when the Methodist circuit rider came around they
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\vel'e marriecl. As the county was not then organized, no record
was macle of the malriage. Robert Montgomery was a soldier in the
r"zar of LELZ, ancl, in after yeai's r,vhen his r,viclow applied for a pension
she failecl until Nathan Knolvle-s, the only living *it.rur. of the mar-riage, testified to the f acts. They macle their home in Section 10,Smith township, Posey cottnty, fndiana. ( Precilla Knowles Mont-
gomel'y and her son Kilt C., ilow live on this farm). Robert Mont-qomel'y was born in about 1798 in Geolgia. He diecl in 1864 ancl was
buriecl in a family cemetel'y on the farm of his son James. After his
dcath his r'viclow macleler home with the youngest son Thomas. She
rliccl in 188:l oi' 18E4 ancl was buriecl at Antioch. They were the par-
cnts of elel'en chiich'en as follows : William, Prettf-rrr, John, nliza-
heth, Nancy, samuel, John, Lavina, Robert Jr., Geor.ge, and rhomas.

1.-William lVlontgolrle t'1r, the olclest chilcl of Robert and patience
(h{al'vel) Montgomel'}-, was born Febr.uary 1b, LB11Z, He was mar-
ricd June 10, L841, to Oiivia Elmyria Davis. They fa1mecl in South-
western Incliana for a number of years, then movecl to 'a farm in
Fi'anl<lin county, Illinois, near the town of ',Old Frankfort.,, They
both clied at that place rvithin three weeks of eaeh other. This tvas
probably abcut the close of the Civil war. As there was no very good
\Yay of conllrunication in those clays, the relatives in Indiana knew
nothing of their death, until William Thomas Montgomel.y, the olclest
'qon, then at irome and but a lacl, macle his way back to Indiana to
tcll of his pal'ents' cleath. Two uncles, Robert Jr., ancl James Mont-
gomel'y, i'etut'netl to Illinois with hirn, appointecl an aclministrator for
tlre estate, helcl a sale and brought the chilclren to Indiana with them
on their l'etur;: home. James having an olcl house on his farm which
w&s not in use they settled the orphanecl chilch'en there, and the chil-
dren kept a hotne for sevei'al years, until some of them marriccl ancl
took the smaller childlen into their homes. William and Olivia
Elmyria ( Davis ) Montgomely were the parents of ten chilclrerr asfoilows: Anlanda, Elizabeth, Prettyman, William Thomas, Nancy,
Lydia J., Lily, Patience L., James R., ancl Ocie O.

1.-Amancla Montgomel'y, the olclest chilcl of William Montgomery,
\'vuls born about L842. She was married at "Olcl Frankfort,,, Illinois,
anrl clied at that place. Name of husbancl unknown.

z.-trlizabeth 1\fontgomery, the second child of William Montgomery,
\,va-q boln about 1843. She was married in Posey county, Incliana, io
Archibalcl Reed. They moved to Ottowa, Kansas, nothing more is
knor,vn of this family.

.3.-Prettyrnan Llontgomery, the third child of William Montgolncr.y,
was born about L844. When his parents moved to Illinois, they left
Prcttl'man at the home of his uncle, Rober.t Montgomery Jr., for a
short time. It was cluring this time at the beginning of the Civil war
that Prett5rman enlisted in the set'vice. When the father returnecl for
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his son and some. of his crops, he lcalncd of his enlistmcnt ancl on ac-
count of his youth hc bought him out of the service, taking hinr with
him to the new home at "Old Frankfort." A sholt time aftcr cotnirtg
to Illinois he entered the service the seconcl time. He never rcturnccl
home from the army as he gave his life for his countly.

4.-William Thomas Montgomery, the fourth child of trVilliant l\[ont-
gomery was born August 8, 1846. About 1870 he tnan'ied Marrtha It.
Nesbit, daughter of Garret and I)orcas (Bishop) Nesbit. l\Iai'tha R.

(Nesbit) Montgomery was born November 7, 1B5L). In the -sprittg
of 1879 they moved to Nebraska but not liking the countly thcy 1'o-

turned to Indiana that au-umn. He -wr1s a farmel ncal' Cynthierllir,
Indiana, for many years, then bought a home in the tou,n of Cynthiana
where he lived until his cleath October 29, 1896. Three claughters wcrc
born to William T., and Martha R. (Nesbit) I{ontgomery as follows:

l.-Lennie May Montgomery born December 15, 1B?1 ; cliecl Jtrly 2,

1889. !.-purness M. Montgomery boln October L4, L877; clierl Oc-

tober L2, 1895. 3.-Flolal B. Montgomely was born i\{ay 23, 1EEB.

She was married November 26, L908, to Pelcy C. Ifisher', sorl of Gcorge
W. and Saphorina (Kimble) Fisher. The last nameci was a gra,ucl-

daughter of Jessie Kimble, a pioneer settler in Gibson coutrty, In-
diana. Percy C. Fisher is a descendant of John Armstrong, Sr., pio-
neer settler of Southwestern Indiana. Julia Ar.'mstrong boln tr'ebrualy

2, L782, the oldest daughter of John Arrnstrong, having malriecl Danicl
Fisher, Sr. The last named was a solclier uncler Ca1:tain I)avril ll,obb
in the Tippecanoe campaign and was killed in that battle Novcmbcr
7r 1811. Percy C. and Floral E. (Montgomery) Fisher have ihe fol-
lowing children: f .-|\{artha Eloise Fisher \ /as born September 28,
1909. 2.-Fred Thornas Fishel was born June 24, 1915. 3.-Lillir.ln
June Fisher born June 4, L92L. A.-Baby Fishel born F ebruary :i,
1924; died February 3 , L924. Mr. Fisher is in tire mercantile bttsit:csrr,
starting when sixteen yeal's of age in the store of his father in Cyn-
thiana. He is at present connected with the firm of Stunkel ancl
Besing in Princeton, Indiana. The family resicle in Haubsterclt, In-
diana. The mother-Martha R. ( Nesbit) 1\[ontgomery, maktrs hcr
home with her daughter; Mrs. P. C. Fishel furnished the clata for thc
William Montgomery farnily.

$.-|r[ancy Montgomery, fifth child of William iVlontgomcry, was born
about 1848. She married Charles Mooreheacl ancl six chikh'cn wcre
born to them as follows: Ollie, Clark, Willie, Ava, Mary, ancl Carl.
Nancy (Montgome.ry) N[oorehead died in 1895 and is buriecl at l.oote
Pond Hill cemetery. A short time after the mother',s death the smallcr
children were placed in an orlrhanage at Wabash, Incliana, the olclcr
sister Ollie Moorehead, afterward securccl a position there to bc near
them. Two of the children were adopted into homes. Ollie Moorehead
married William Miller who was employecl at thc orphanage and they
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remainecl there for several years. At last account they were living intrt. Waryne, Indiana; present acldress unknown. Clark Moorchead i;in Florida for his health. Address unknown. Charles Moorehcad, the
father, and J'is son willie, are living in ohio.

6,-Lydia J. Montgomery, the sixth child of William Montgomery,
bor-'n January 27, 18b0; clied August L7,1gb0.

7'-Lily Montgomery, seventh child of William Montgomery, was born
about L852. Fronr ihe time she was eight years of &ge, she livccl in
thc family of her cousin Comfort (Montgomery) Gar.ten. When 6atfamily moved to Kans&s, Lily remained in fndiana. When he family
of William T. Montgomery moved to Nebraska in the spring of l.g?gLily went with thcm. When they returned to Indiana thaf fall, she
went to I(ansas to the home of her cousin Mrs. Garten, where she re-
mained all winter. In the spring she went to school at Paola, Kansas.
July 29, 1880, she entered the asylum at Lincoln, Nebraska, as a nurse.
She \Mas also a nurse in an asylum at Yankton, Dakota. Shc married
Geolge Buchtell ancl they lived in Omaha, Nebraska, where Lily cliect
wlren her only son and child was less than a year old. Mr. Buchtell,s
mother reared the chilcl. No more is known of this family.
S'-Patience L. Montgomery, the eighth child of William Montgomery,
born June 10, 18b4; cliect March 11, 1g5b.

g'-James R. Montgomery, the ninth chilcl of William Montgomery,
born April 30, 1856; cliecl september 25, 1g26.

10.-Ocie Ola Montgolnery, thc tenth child of William Montgolnery,
was born about 1858, He weut to the far wcst. Was last heard of in
Walla Walla, Washington.

2'-Prettyrnan Montgomery, the second child of Robert and
Patience (Marvel) Montgomery, was born October 20,1g1b. He first
ntal'ried Martha Pruitt, daughter of William Pr.uitt. They setged on
a ferrm in Gibson county, about five miles east of Cynthiana, Idniana,
wltere they li'i'ed until cleath. When a young man, he helpecl to clear
thc timber off the ground where the city of Evansville is now situated.
Plettyman Montgomery was vel'y industlious ancl a goocl manager,
and accumlated a large body of farm land. His wife Maltha (pruitt)
Montgomery died in May, 1850. She was born Octobe r 4, 1g1b. They
hacl seven chilclren as follows: l.-Phoebe Ann. !.-[Jnnamed in-fant' 3'-William Robert. A.-Nancy E. 5.-Patience Caroline.
6'-lVlaty L. 7.-James Howarcl. Prettyman Montgomery marriecl
scconcl ^llalissa J. Trible. She was born August 22, L8ZB, and diedApl'il 30, 1908. Chilclren were born to this marriage as follows. f .-
Susan Ann. l.-Qsmfort. B.-Elizabeth. 4.-iohn. i.-esorge.
6'-Pretty'rnan, Jr. f.-$amuel. 8.-Thomas Newton. prettyman
IIontgome,.v died October 18, 1gg7.
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l.-Phoebe Ann Nfontgomery, the fir'st chilct of Prettyman and Martha
(Pruitt) Montgomery born tr'ebruary 20, 1838, man'iecl fir'st, John
Miller. Two children were born to this union, namely: Austin i\{iller'
and Newton Miller. Phoebe A. (Montgomery) Millel man'ietl secontl,

Frank Hech'ick, a farmer in Missouri : two childlen were botn to this
marriage. f .-gamuel Hedrick. z.-Charles Heclrick. Phoebe A.
(Montgomely) Hedrick died in 1915.

l.-{n infant unnamed clied in 1840.

3.-William Robelt Montgomery, the third child of Prettyman ancl

Martha (Pruitt) Montgomely born May 1, 1842; clied April 4, 1869.

He man'iecl Mary Woods and one child was born to thern nantcly:
Logan Montgomely born in 1869. Aclclress Ft. Branch, Incliana.

d.-\[ancy E. Montgomery, the foulth child of; Prettyman ancl Mart]ra
(Pruitt) Montgomery born October 31, 1843; diecl December' 7, 1845.

g.-patience Caroline Montgomery, the fifth child of Prettyman aucl

Martha (Pruitt) Montgomery boln in 1846; malriecl William Robin-
son. They wel'e falnrers in Warrick county, Incliana, r,vhere Mls.
Robinson clied about 1917. tright children as follor,vs: l.-Mary (cle-

ceasecl). z.--Eclgar Dobinson married 
-. 

Two chilch'en: 1.-
Noble Robinson, son of Edgar Robinson mat't'iecl Nellie Reynolcls;

chilclren four': l.-Anna Bell (infant cleceased) . 2.-Milch'ed May
Robinson born July 17, 1913. 3.-Mary E. Robinson born Febt'ualy 1'1,

!922. 4.-John Edgar Robinson born April 11, 1923. Z.-Anna Rob-

inson, claughter of trdgar Robinson, marriecl Ralph Holcler'. No
chilclren. 3.-Allie. 4.-Ollie ( cleceased ) . 5.-trmory. 6.-Albert.
7.-Rosa. g.-fsaag. (Children of William ancl Caloline (Montgom-
ery) Robinson).

6.-Mary Montgomel'y, the sixth child of Prettyman ancl Ma,r'tha
(Pruitt) Montgomery born in 1847 I married Adam Arth. Six chilth'cn
as follows' f.-Lilliam Alth born 1880. 2, .3, d.-ff iplets, Maggic
and trlizabeth, one unnamed clied an infant, born 1882. 5.-I)or:a Arth
born in 1884. 6.-A son name unknown (deceasecl.) Mary (Mont-
gomery) Arth diecl at Oaklancl City, Indiana, in 1920.

f.-Jamgs Howard Montgomel'y, the seventh child of Plettyman ancl

Martha (Pruitt) Montgomery was born Decetnber 4, 1848. He mAr-
riecl trlizabeth Jane Wilkinson, daughter of Aaron ancl Lucincla (Mont-
gomery) Wilkinson November 21 ,18'14. James H. Montgomery \,vas a

prosp€rous farmel living on his own f alm near the olcl homesteacl

where he was hrrn and realecl. His lvife trlizabeth J. (Will<inson)
Montgomery born October' 18, 1857; clied July lt, 1909, aftel being
confined to her bed for five years. James H. Montgomery diecl Novem-
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ber 5, L92L, at the home of his daughter Mrs. J. H. Bixler of Cynthi-
ana, fniadana. Their children were as follows: l.-Effie Ethel. 2.-
Sherry Homer. 3.-John Howard. 4.-Alva Hillis. 5.-William
Aaron.

l.-Effie E. Montgomery, the only daughter of James H. and Elizabeth
(Wilkinson) Montgomery, was born September 20, 1875. She married
John H. Bixler April 24, 1895. Th"y lived on a farm in Vanderburg
county until 191? when they moved to Cynthiana, Indiana, where Mr.
Bixler is in the hardware business. Two children were born to them
as follows. l.-Essie Chlotier Bixler born December 13, 1896; grad-
uated from the Synthiana high school in 1915, and from the Americarr
Conservatory of Music, Chicago, Illinois, in t924. She teaches both
private and public school music. Miss Bixler is director of the Cyn-
thiana band of which her father and brother are both members. 2.

William Edward Bixler born February 13, 1905; graduated from Cyn-
thiana high school in L925. He is specializing in music and athletics.

z.-Sherl:y Homer Montgomery, the second child of James H and E,liza-
beth (Wilkinson) Montgomery, born in Gibson county, Indiana, Oc-

tober 15, 1879; was man'ied to Lena May August 27, t906. Two chil-
dren were born as follows; f .-]\l[arjorie May Montgomery born .f une
23, 1908. Z.-Byron Clay Montgomery born September 9, 1911. rflrs.
Montgomery died Decemb er 25, 1913. On September 24, 1916, Sherry
H. Montgomery married Pearl Stark. Two children were born to
them as follows; f .-Floy Montgomery born July 15, 1917. 2.-
Donald Montgomery born January 21, 1923. Sherry H. Montgomery,
from the time he was grown until 1916, was empolyed, by various rail-
roads in station work. Sinee that time he has been engaged in traffie
work and is at present rlorl&g€r of the Board of Commerce Traffic
Department of Pontiac, Michigan.

3.-John Howard Montgomery, the third son of James H. and E.liza-
beth (Wilkinson) Montgomery, born April 13, 1885 I married Anna
Schulties in August, 1909. Their childre4 are as follows; f .-Neal.
fl.-fisrothy. g.-pslmas (deceased). {.-pslphine. $.-[flna. John
H. Montgomery is employed in the Union Stock Yards, at Evansvillo
Indiana.

4.-Alva Hollis Montgomery, the fourth child of James H. and trliza-
beth (Wilkinson) Montgomery, born June 19, L892, was killed in the

steel shops at Indiana Harbor March 30, LgLl. He had been married
but five weeks to Alma Schomberg of Evansville, Indiana.

5.-William Aaron Montgomery, the fifth child of James H. and Eliza-
beth (Wilkinson) Montgomery, was born on the farm in Gibson coun-

ty near Hanbstadt, Indiana. In October, 1917, he enlisted and served

seventeen months overseas in the World War with the 35 N. S. En-
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gineers. On Thanksgiving day November 25, 1920, he was married to
Eleanor I-Iilbrick at Hammond, fndiana. To this union was born one
child, Virginia Marion Montgomery, born January 15, 1gZB. Address
Hammond, Indiana, Z?,8 Highland St.

l.-$usan Ann Montgomery, the olclest child cf Prettyman and Malissa
Jane (Trible) Montgomcry, was born February 4, l85Z; diecl May
19, 1952.

Z.-Comfort Montgomery, the seconcl chilcl of Prettyman ancl Malissa
Jane (Trible) Montgomrey, was born Febrrrary 5, 18bg. She married
James Monroe September 8, L872. James Monroe died Mareh 4, 1g1b.
Five children were born to this union' f .-Elsie Monroe born No-
vember 22, 1873; died March 16, 1880. 3.-Athur Monroe born June
18, 1877; died April 5, 1880. $.-Bzrnest Monroe born June 18, 1881 ;
married Mary Etta Crilly May 14, 1t03. Four children were born to
them 'as follows: l.-Ruth Eleanor M+nroe born March L7, 1904. Z.

-Il{ary Ernestine Monroe born May L4, 1905. g.-psrdean Monroe
born February 10, 1911. 4.-Irma Bell Monroe born Octobe r 12,1914.
Ernest Monroe is vice president and manager of The Heldt Company,
wholesale dealers in seeds and feeds, Evansville, Indiana. The famiiy
live at 240 Bray avenue, Evansville, fndiana. 4 and g.-fypins, Omah
Monroe born April 12, 1890; O'.aren Monroe born April 12, 1890. Omah
Monroe died September 16, 1890. Owen Monroe was married to
Bertha C. Kalback November 30, 1916. They live at ZL7 Bray Ave.,
Evansville, fndiana. Owen Monroe is secretary and treasurer of the
Heldt Company. Mrs. Comfort (Montgomery) Monroe lives at No.
11, Bray Ave., Evansville, Indiana.

3.-Elizabeth Montgomery. the third chilcl of Prettyman and Malissa
J. (Trible) Montgomery, born Sepetmber 14, 1855; died March 6, 18b8.

4.-John Montgomery' the fourth child of Prettyman and Malissa J.
(Trible) Montgomery, born September 25, 185?; married Maud New-
man. They live in Evansville, fndiana. They have six children. The
oldest son Noble, died about 1892. The second child Odell, \ilas born
in 1895. The fourth child is John. Names of others unknown.

$.-Qsorge lVlontgomery, the fifth child of Prettyman and Malissa J.(Trible) i\'Iontgomery, born August 26, lgbg; died March 81, 1g?g.

S.-plettyman D. Montgomery Jr., the sixth child of Prettyman and
Malissa J. (Trible) Montgomery, born December G, 1860; married
Sarah J. McCleary May 28, 1882. She was born September 80, 1868.
Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., is an industrious and successful farm-
er living near the old home place east of Cynthi ana, Indiana. Four
children were born to them as follows' f .-Oscar M. Montgomery,
the oldest son of Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., was born April 4,
1883; married Francis 

-r 
about August, 1911. One child, Teddy

Joseph Montgomery, born August 25, lgl2. Residence No. 4Zl7 Ellis
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gineers. On Thanksgiving day November 25, 1920, he was married to
Eleanor I-Iilbrick at Hammond, Indiana. To this union was born one
child, Virginia Marion Montgomery, born January 15, 1gZB. Address
Hammond, Indiana, Z?,8 Highland St.

f'-$usan Ann Montgomery, the olclest chilcl cf Prettyman and Malissa
Jane (Trible) Montgomcry, was born February 4, l85Z; diecl May
18, 1952.

Z.-Comfort Montgomery, the seconcl chilct of Prettyman ancl Malissa
Jane (Trible) Montgomrey, was born February 5, 18bg. She married
James Monroe September 8, 1872. James Monroe died Mareh 4, 1g1b.
Five children were born to this union' l.-Elsie Monroe born No-
vember 22, 1873; died March 16, 1880. 3.-Athur Monroe born June
18, 1877; died April 5, 1880. 3.-Earnest Monroe born June 18, 1881 ;
married Mary Etta Crilly May 14, 1C03. Four children were born to
them as follows : l.-Ruth Eleanor M+nroe born March 17, 1904. Z.

-Mary Ernestine Monroe born May L4, 1905. g.-psrdean Monroe
born February 10, 1911. 4.-Irma Bell Monroe born Octobe r !2,1914.
Ernest Monroe is vice president and manager of The Heldt Company,
wholesale dealers in seeds and feeds, Evansville, Indiana. The family
live at 240 Bray avenue, Evansville, Indiana. 4 and g.-fpins, Omah
Monroe born April 12, L890; C'aren Monroe born April 12, 1890. Omah
Monroe died September 16, 1890. Owen Monroe rvas marriecl to
Bertha C. Kalback November 30, 1916. They live at ZL7 Bray Ave.,
Evansville, fndiana. Owen Monroe is seeretary and treasurer of the
Heldt Company. Mrs. Comfort (Montgomery) Monroe lives at No.
11, Bray Ave., Evansville, fndiana.

3.--Elizabeth Montgomery. the third chilcl of Prettyman and Malissa
J. (Trible) Montgomery, born Sepetmber 14, 18bb; died March 6, 18b8.

4.-John Montgomery, the fourth chilcl of Prettyman and Malissa J.
(Trible) Montgomery, born September 25, 185?; married Maud New-
man. They live in Evansville, Indiana. They have six children. The
oldest son Noble, died about 1892. The second child Oclell, was born
in 1895. The fourth child is John. Names of others unknown.

$.-Qsorge Montgomery, the fifth child of Prettyman and Malissa J.
(Trible) i\'Iontgomery, born August 26, lgbg; died March 81, 1g?g.

$.-plettyman D. Montgomery Jr., the sixth child of Prettyman and
Malissa J - (Trible) Montgomery, born December 6, 18G01 married
Sarah J. McCleary May 28, 1882. She was born September 80, 1868.
Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., is an industrious and successful farm-
er Iiving near the old home place east of Cynthiana, Indiana. Four
children were born to them as follows; f .-Oscar M. Montgomery,
the oldest son of Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., was born April 4,
1883; married Francis 

-r 
about August, 1911. One child, Teddy

Joseph Montgomery, born August 25, Lglz. Residence No. 4Zl7 Ellis
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avenue, Chicago, Ill. t.-Hsrbert Prettyman Montgomery, second
child of Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., born Februa*y, f SSZ; married
Estella Knowles November 26, 1908. Children as follows. f.-Ruth
ilIadeline Montgomery born January 3, 1911 2.-Ewell Clitr Mont-
gombery, born July 22, Lgl}. Died August 25,1918. g.-Hsrbert Van
Montgomery, born september zz, 1914. H. p. Montgomery is a
farmer near Cynthiana, fndiana. 3.-Edith Fay Montgomery, third
child of Prettyman D. Montgomery, Jr., born December. 4, 1888; mar-
ried Arthur McCarty about August, 1910. Children as follows. 1.-
Juanita Frances McCarty born October 10, Lglz. !.-[ythur. Stan-
ford McCarty born July 22, 1914. $.-f1'p4 Fae McCarty born Sep-
tember 10, 191?. {.-l[vrvey Glen McCarty born about March, tgiO.
Residence, Chicago, Illinois. 4.-Nolan G. Montgomery, fourth son of
Prettyman D. Montgomery Jr., born Deeember 28, 1900. He is in
the medical department of the tSate University and will secure his
degree of M. D. in 1926.

7.-Samuel Montgomery, the seventh chilcl of Prettyman and Malissa
(Trible) Montgomery, born October 27, 1862; married Nancy Jane
Rockett May 19, 1886. She was a daughter of James and Rachel
(Taylor) Rockett. One child, Eva Estelle Montgomery, was born
July 5, 1888. She married Ermal Franklin Boren August 11, 1g0g.
Mrs. Boren died October 13, 1918, leaving one son Ermal S. F. Boren
born April 7, 1910. Mr. Boren and son are living alone on their
valuable farm near Cynthiana, fndiana. Samuel Montgomery owns a
fine farm in the neighborhood of the old homesteacl but has retired
and is living in Haubstadt, Indiana.

S-Thomas Newton Montgomery, eighth child of Prettyman and
Illalissa ( Trible ) IVlontgomery, born October 'l , 186? ; maryied L;zzie

-. 
Children eight (no data). Residence, Darmstadt, Indiana.

3.-John Montgomery, the third chilcl of Robert and Patience
(Marvel) Montgomery, was born February 1, 1818. In 1848 he mar-
ried Henrietta Wilson, the youngest daughter of Joshua and Comfort
Marvel (Knowles) Wilson. Her mother, Comfort Marvel Knowles,
being the only daughter of James and Patience ( Marvel ) Knowles.
Henrietta (Wilson) Montgomery died in October, t844, at the birth of
her first child. The baby Comfort Montgomery, was reared in the
home of her grandmother Comfort Marvel (Knowles) Wilson. John
Montgomery was married a second time to Martitia Knowles, & eousin
of his first wife and daughter of James and Anna (Reed) Knowles.
She was also a granddaughter of James and Patience (Marvel)
Knowles. John Montgomery was a very successful farmer, acquiring
a large and very valuable farm near Ft. Branch fndiana. John Mont-
gomery died in 1868. His children by his second marriage are as fol-
lows: Marethea, Mary F. and Anna Luella,
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l.-Comfort Montgomery, the only child of John and Henrietta (lvil-
son) Ulontgomery, was born near Cynthi ana, Indiana, Oetober 16,
1844. Shc was marriecl to William D. Garten of Poseyvillc, Indiana,
January 22, 1863. Thcy lived in Princeton, Indiana, for a number. of
years. Their home in that place was blown away in the cyelone of
February 27, 1876. Comfort Garten was severely hurt but thc three
little girls of the family, one a baby four weeks old, were not injurcd
in any way. In October of 1878, they moved to a farm near Benning-
ton, I(ansas. They livecl there some fifteen years u ntil the husbarrtl
died April 9, 1893. 'W. D. Garten was the son of John W. and J)ncy O.
(Joncs) Garten. The last namecl bcing a daughter of Ebenezer antl
Nancy Jones. Ebenezer Jones is said to be the founder of Methodism
in southern Indiana. It is also said he stood up and preached for'
eighty years but the last two years of his service his sermons were
delivered sitting down. William D. Garten was a soldier in the Civil
war serving in the cavalry. He was badly wounded. There were born
to this union ten children as follows: l,-Ulysses S. Garten was born
on a farm near Cynthi ana, Indiana, December 15, 1865. He died at
Bennington, I(ansas, March 2, 1893. He was studying law and was
soon to have been admitted to the bar. 2.-A. H. Garten was born'
November 3, 1867. He is not married, but always remained at home
helping his mother rear the younger brothers and sisters. It is said
they hardly missed their father because A. H. was so good to ihenr.
guiding and helping them. He lives on the mother's farm at Cold
Water, Kansas. He also owns three large farms of his own. 3.-
Marethea Garten born February 10, 1870; married Frank 'W. Smith,
son of Robert W. and Mary Ann (Hendershot) Smith. They live on
their farm near Delphos, Kansas. They have one son Robert 'W.

Smith, born September 22, 1902; graduated from the Delphos high
school in 1923. He is a farmer living at home with his parents near
Delphos, Kansas. 4.-Ada E. Garten born October 29, 18721 married
Frederick William Klippert, son of Frederick W. and Eva (Missells)
I(lippert. They were married at Ft. Riley, Kansas, by the army chap-
lain May 9, 1903. 1\{r. Klippert was a sergeant in Co. B, 4th Cavalry,
stationed at Ft. Riley. They afterward were at Ft. Wayne and De-.
troit, Michigan, four years. At the latter place their daughter,
Marethea Elise, was born. They went from Detroit to Ft. Sill, Okla-.
homa, which ended Mr. Klippert's conneetion with the army with the
exeeption of one year's service in the Cal. Guard at San Bernardino. F.
W. and Ada E. Klippert were connected with the construction company
which built the Santa Fe highway across the Mo Have desert. F. W.
Klippert is at present a real estate broker at Los Alamintos, Cal.
Their children &re as follows; [.-Marethea Elise Klippert, born
June 15, 1908; she is in second year high school at Santa Anna, Cal
l.-pvederick William Klippert born November 9, 1910; died Marclt
L4, t924. He fell from a wind mill March 7, L924. 5.-Maud L. Gar-
ten born January 31, 1876, married Alec C. Smith, a brother to Frank
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W. Smith. They live on a farm near Dclphos, I(ansas. They haver
three boys as follows: 1.-Gerald A. Smith born I,'ebruary 18, 1908.

Z.-Clycle A. Smith born June 18, 1905. g.-[furton L. Smi6r born
Fcbruary 27, 1911. Geralcl is a rnechanic ancl wor.ker in a garage in
Salina, Kansas. The other boys work on the farm with their father,
All Single. 6.-John W. Garten born December g, t877; marliecl Reva
Chapmann at Bennington, Kansas. They moved to Colcl Water, Kan-
sils, in 1906, rvhere he has followecl the carpenter tracle. They have
thi'ce chilclren: l.-Alvin D. Garten born in June, 1905, at Benni,g-
ton, Kansas; he is attencling college at Shawnee, Oklahoma. Z.-
Thclma Galten born at Colchvater, Kansas, was born June, 1g0g; is in
high school at Colclwater, Kansas. 3.-lsysr"a Garten born at Cold-
watel', Kansas, October, 1911 ; is also in high school. T.-Oscar L.
Gerltcn, born June 4, 1880; marriecl Lura Mar.ley of Colclwater, Kan-
sas. Their daughter Helen \4,as born in 1914. They own ancl olrerate
a large wheat farm near Coldwater, Kansas. S.-trstella Henrietta
Galtcn was bor.'n !,fay 22, 1883; she was man.iecl at Coldwater, Kan-
s[ts, to Marion Bratcher. They lived in Arkansas one year. They
aftcrrT arcls livecl at Coldrvater, Kansas, where she cliecl October ZZ,
L924. She left four children as follows: l.-Laver.n Bratcher born
July 6, 1910. Z.-Berniece Bratcher born May 24, Lgtz. B.-Felton
Rratehcr born October L4, 1S 14. 4.-Ada Maxine Bratcher born
August 27, 1916. Their aunt, Marethea Smith, has the little girls.
'fhc boys are t'ith their father at Coldwater, Kansas. g.-Reecl Gar-
tcn born Augu-st 13, 1885; married Lella Boshell of Colclwater, Kan-
sas. ThcS' have three chilr'lr.r: l.-Keneth D. Garten born Novcm-
bcr', 1911 . Z.-Fay Gai'ten l:o'n August, 1914. 3.-Glen Garten born
.'{plil, 1917. Reed Gzrrten is moving to Planes, Kansas, where he owns
a large r'vhcat falm of 640 acres which he ancl his boys will oper.ate.
lir:r:cl is like hi-. gi'anclfather, John Montgomery, very inclustrious, but
t:king tirne to play with his chilclren and always attends church and
Strnday -school. 10.-Comfort Orietta Garten born November 12, 18g0;
cliecl July L'l, 1891. In 1906 Comfort (Montgornely) Garten sold her
home at Bennington and movecl to Coldwater in Comanche county,
L(ansas, rvhere she bought a farm of 680 acres and lived on it until her
clcath Jarnuar)'11, 1923. All the Garten boys run big wheat ranches.

f.-l\l[2r'ethea ]Iontgomery, the olclest claughter of John ancl 1\[artitia
(I(norvles) }'Iontgonlery was born March 27,1850. She was marriccl
Octcrbe,- 27,1870, to Gians iVIurphy, son of John J. and Louiva (Houch-
itr-*) llur'Phy. Marethea (Montgomery) Murphy ctiecl August ZS, LgLl.
Griiir-" ^'\'Iurphy died February L7, LgLz. Their. home was in Gibson
cotltrty, Incliana. Three children were born to them as follows: 1.-
Emnra A. Murphy born August 21, 7871 ; r,rras marriecl August B , LBg|,
to Geo:'ge J. White, son of Joseph and trlizabeth (Dougan) White.]Ii'. \Yhite \Yas a farmer in Gibson county, fndiana, for some years.
They lcft Indiana in April, l-910, ancl are now located near Oxly, Mo.
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They have nine children as follor,vs; f .-Lucy May White born May

L7, 1893; married Ira Keith November 1, 1917. Acldress Oxly, Mis-

souri. Z.-Marethea Elizabeth White born November t7, 1894. 3.-
Stella Myrtle White born August 22, 1896; m:n'ried Clinton Eclwarcl

Williams December 20, 1916. Mr. Williams died November 4, 1918.

Stella M. (White) Williams married second James Edward Waldrop
August 20, L920. Address, Clinton, Ky. 4.-Charles Alfred White
born November 5, 189?. 5.-Roxie Irene White born January 23, 1900.
g.-f{gnry Austin White born November 28, 1902. f.-}![a1'y Ann
White born March 18, 1905. $.-f{zrriett Agnes White born October
L4, 1907. 9.-Marjorie Florence White born January 27, 1911. 2.-
Clara V. Murphy, the second child of Gains and Marethea (Montgom-
ery) Murphy, was born December 22, 1878. She was man'ied April
29, 1914, to Arthur Brokaw, son of William W. and l\Iay Jane (Ayels)
Brokaw. One child, namely, Marethea Nadine Brokaw, was born to
them February 16, 1915. She pelished in the terrible cyclone 'which

swept southwesteln Indiana March 18, t925. Arthur Brokau' is a

machinist in Princeton, Indiana. $.-Qmsr 'W. Murphy, the third
and only son of Gains a.nd Nlarethea ( Montgomery) Murphy born
June 27, t888; married Hettie Florence Woodburn, daughter of Robert
and trlla B. (Makernsorr) Woodburn, October 29, 1913. Two childrcn
were born to this union: l.-Harold Dale Murphy born August 20,
1914. l.-flaTsl Mildred Murphy born December 28, 1915. Omer 'W.

Murphy is a farmer living near Princeton, Indiana.

2.-Mary F. Montgomel'y, the second child of John ancl Martitia
(Knowles) Montgomery, was born August 19, 1853. She was mar-
ried in 1875 to John E. Clark, son of Cornelius and Mahala (Young)
Clark. Mt'. Clark was born August 25, 1848. They live on a farm
near Ft. Braneh, Indiana. Tlvo daughters were born to them as

follows; f .-Cora A. Clalk was born Augpst 15, 1875. She was mar-
ried October !7, 189?, to John A. Boren, ion of Nicholas and P:rrlec
(Boren) Boren. John A. Boren is a farmer near Ft. Branch, Indiana.
z.-Essie E. Clark was born November 18, 1882. She was married
September 15, 1915, to Wilhelm H. M. Buck, son of Bernard and Hen-
rietta C. L. (Kemper) Buck, born in Germany. Mr. Buck is a veter-
inalian living at Haubstadt, Indiana.
3..-Anna Luella Montgomely, third daughter of John and Martitia
(Knowles) Montgomery, was born about 1855. She man'ied James S.

Kight and two daughters and one son were born to them. Anna L.
(Montgomery) Kight died November L2, 1909. Mr. Kight has since

remarried and the family live at Owensville, Indiana.

4.-Elizabeth Montgomely, the fourth child of Robert and Patience
(Marvel) Montgomery, was boln April 14, L820. She mart'iecl William
Jonathan Davis June 10, 1841. He was a brother to Olivia Elmyria
Davis, the wife of William Montgomery. They moved to Attica, In-
diana, and both died at that place. Their chilclren are as follows: 1.
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-William Robert Davis. 2.-John Davis. 3.-Elizabeth Davis. 4.-
Prettyman Davis. g.-Jsnathan Davis. 6.-George Davis. 7 and 8.

-Two daughters, names unknown. John Davis died in L|ZZ. Cloud
Davi-s died in early manhood.

$.-\[aney Montgomery, the fifth child of Robert ancl Patience
(i\[arvel) Montgomery, was born September 12, L822. She married
John Bonine. Thcy livcd on a farm in Gibson county, Indiana, near
Ft. Branch, until they moved to Ottow&r Kansas, where they lived for
some years. Their children are as follows: Elizabeth, Addie, Della,
Joseph and Wesley. The prescnt addresses of the children are un-
known.

6.-Samuel Montgornery, sixth child of Robert autl Patience (Mar-
vel) Montgomery, was born October 28, L824. He married Phoebe
trlizabeth Pruitt December L2, L844. She was a daughter of William
Pruitt and her si-ster was the first wife of Prettyman Montgomery.
Samuel Montgomery lvas a successful farmer of Logan county near
Beason, Illinois, for many years. Their home was on seetion 22, Oran
township. He united with the Methodist church in early life and
when the Mt. Zion church was organized he was one of the first mem-
bers. Phoebe E. Montgomery died in 1881, while on a visit to rela-
tives in Indiana. She was born August 20, 1820. Samuel Montgom'
ery died at his home in Logan county January 24, 1897. He was al..
ways ready with time and means to assist in any good work. Thirteen
children were born to them as follows:

1.-.Iohn Wililam Montgomery, the oldest child of Samuel Montgom-
€ry, was born in Indiana February 24, 1845. He was married March
4, 1870, to Martha V. Franklin, claughter of Samual and ( Rud-
der) Franklin. They were farmers near Bearson, Illinois, for about
eleven years when they moved to Kansas, r€mained there five years.
They returned to lllinois, living in Piatt county some five years after
which they bought a farm seven miles northwest of Assumption, Illi-
nois. John 'W. Montgomery died at that place May 10, L924. They
were the parents of six children as follows; l.-Julia E. Montgom-
ery born January 9, 1871 ; married Alfred Faulkner, a fartner near
Breekenridge, Minnesota, Star route. They have six sons, all at
home except their son Arthur. He married Sadie McCabe. They
have three ehildren. l.-$zmuel E. Montgomery born May 11, 1873;
married Dana Huff. He is a farmer near Searboro, fowa. They have
three children. 3.-Robert M. Montgomery born November 25, 1874;
married Hattie Cole. They have six children, two of whom are mar-
ried-.Iuanita married John Young and they have three children. Tnez

married Kenneth Johnston and they have two children. Robert M.
Montgomery died July 29, 1918. His widow lives at Cerro Gordo.
Iilinois. 5.-John Wesley Montgomery was born December 10, 1876.

He married Minnie Whitefield and they havo one son who is married
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and has one child. John 'W. Montgomery is a real estate agent in
McComb, Ohio. 5.-Harry Melvin Montgomery was born July 13,
1881. He married Annie Tapp, daughter of J. H. and Jemima (Dis-
honand) Tapp. They have five children, all still at home. This fam-
ily are farmers living near Assumption, Illinois. Their address is
Pana, Illinois, R. F. D. No. 5. The mother, Mrs. J. 'W. Montgomery,
makes her home with her son Harry Melvin. $.-N[sra A. Montgomery
was born December 27, 1885. She married James B. Barrett. They
live at Greenfield, Indiana, N. Center St., 225. They have three chil-
dren, one of whom, Pauline, maruied Carl Car.

!.-l\{srtha Ann Montgomery, the second child of Samuel i\[ontgomery,
was born November 23, 1845. She was married December 12, 1867,
to John Harmon. Seven children were born to them as follows: 1.-
Mincla Alice Harmon born June 23, 18?0; married Harry N. Green
December 5, 1887. Two daughters were born to them as follows: 1.-
Mamie Bell Green born November 11, 1888; married Charles Finley
McBride in 1905. Mamie B. (Green) McBride died December 16, 1907.

2.-Mollie Ann Green born July 21, 1890; died March 10, 1914. Haruy
N. Green born October 11, 1864, died at Beason, Illinois, November 23,

1913. Mrs. Minda A. (Harmon) Green resides at 7L5 West Front
Street, Bloomington, Illinois. z.-Manda Elizabeth Harmon born July
1, 1871 ; married Joseph Dagley January 1, 

-. 
Two children were

born ' f .-Violet Elizabeth Dagley. z.-Litta Earl Dagley died when
a few months old. Joseph Dagley is a farmer at New Richland, Min-
nesota. 3.-trannie Etta Harmon was born June 6, 1873. She was
married November 30, 1888, to William Thornley. Their children were
as follows: Lillie, Edna, Francis, Charles, and Ida. Fannie E. (Har-
mon) Thornley died December 30, 1907. 4.-Della May Harmon born
June 18, 1875; married Louis Baldwin. Their children are as fol-
lows: Otto, Harold, Forest, Louis, Edith, Alice, and Haruy Finley.
Harold Baldwin was killed in the World War and was brought back
after being buriecl in France. Harry Finley Baldwin died when about
five years of age. Address, Mrs. Della Baldwin, Lincoln, Illinois,
Clinton Street. 5.-sylvester Theodore Harmon born June 8, 1877 ;
married I.,oretta Murray. Three children were born as follows; f .-
Louie Maud. !.-]r[4omi. g.-[\{argaret, who died when small, Syl-
rrester T. Harmon lives at l,,Tanchester, Iowa. $.-Q3g.11' Alvrn lfar-
mon born July 8, 1880; marriccl Nellie Wadkins. Onc scn was bcrrn

to them, John Wadkins Harmon. Nellie (Wadkirs;; Harmon ilir:rt and
Oscar A. Harmon was marrierl :r second time to llrs. it'lary Wodr ig.

Arlclress, 503 E. Jackson Stree'r, Rroomington, Illinois. 7.-Carl Cal-
vin Harmon born March 8, 1882; Cred August 1, 1882. Mrs. tr'Iartha
Ann (Montgomely) Harmon. now a widow, lives with her daughter,
I\[rs. Joseph Dagley at New Richland, Minnesota.

g.-Jaynss Thomas Montgomery, third child of Satnuel l[ontgomery,
was born March 15, 1849. He married Julia W. lVlount.; (born 1858),
a daughter of Thomas A. and Minerva (Redman) ilIounts of Indiana.
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They had five children as follows: Lafayette, Samuel. /r.clia (de-
ceased), Rollo and Welzie. Thc two last namecl were solcliers in the
World War. Rollo Montgomel'y is a county veterinarian living at
Taylorville, Illinois. Julia'W. (Mounts) Montgomer.y died several
years ago. Her husband died in December, L922.

4.-Joseph Franklin N{ontgome}'y, fourth child of Samuel }tontgom-
crY, was bol'n April 30, 1850. He marriecl first Martha Gasauray. Six
children were bot'n to them as follows: Ross, Walter, Lauis, Ilert,
Viola ancl one deceasecl, name unknown. The second son, Walter:, i.s
farming neal' Beason, Illinois. The daughter Viola, married Patr.ick
Haney. They live in Urbana, Illinois, 108 Poplar Street. Joseph
Franklin Montgomery man'iecl seconcl Ann Ingram, and three children
were boln to this union as follows : Franklin, Elizabeth, and Myrtle,
who died an infant. Jo-.elth Franklin Montgomery was mamied a
thilcl time, name of rvife unknorn n. He died in Green Valley, Illinoi:-.,
in 1918.

5.-Simon Wersley )Iontgomely, the fifth child of Samuel Montgom-
cl'Y, \!'a-s born IIay 15, 1853. He was married November 7, 1882, to
Emeretta Eaton, daughter of Wesley T. ancl Mar.y A. ( Shults) Eaton.
They live in Bea-sorl, Logan county, Illinois. Chilclren as follows: 1.-
Dessie E. llontgomery was born October 1, 1883. She married George
Danner December L7, 

-, 
of Lincoln, Illinois. Mrs. Danner died at

that place July L7, 1916. Children as follows' l.-Etta Danner died
in October, 

-r 
agecl fourteen months . z.-Earl George Danner

born June 24, 1908 ; died September. 'l , 1918. B.-Ralph J. Danner
bortr Aplil 22, 1910; died April 1, L925. 4.-Cecil Danner born May
2, 1896, man'ied a Mr'. Golden of Lincoln, Illinois . z.-.George Wilbur
Montgolnely \Yas born Novernbel L, 1887. He mar.ried Belle Shaffer
ancl lived at Lincoln, Illinois. Their chilclren are as follows: l.-Helen
Montgomel'y born October 26, 1908. 2.-Mable Montgomery born
March L7, 1910. S.-Doris Montgomet'y born August 20, 1911. 4. .'!

Irma Montgomel'y born September' 12, 1916. g.-]![zrtin Montgomery
born September' 11, L92L. S.-Fern Aclelia Montgomery was born
December 30, 1890. She married Thomas P. Smith of Beason, Illinois,
Novembet- 25, 1908. Children as foilows' 1.-William Willard Smith
born December' 23, 1915. 2.-Arthur Raymoncl Smith bor.n March 18,
1917. '3.-Francis Smith born September 7, L909 ; died January 28,
1913. 4.-Achie Raymond Montgomery born October 6, 1888, is a
cleaf mute. 5.-Alvin Ralph Montgomery born March 16, 1896; mar-
riecl Ruth Bt'annen. They live in Beason, Illinois. Children as fol-
lorvs: 1.-Dorothy Montgomery born September L2, 1919. 2.-Rich-
arrl Montgomery born October' 11 , L920. $.-Jsseph Ear.l Montgomery
born October 30. 1898; died March 10, 189-.

6.-I\Iary Liviana i\{ontgomery was born October 15, 18b4. She r1&r-
ried \Yilliam Reece, who was a farmer in Logan county for many
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years. They moved to fowa and are living in Creston , 1;200 N. Birch
street. Their children are as follows: Thomas, Oscar, Elizabeth, Gil-
bert, and Sevestor Theodore. All are marriecl.

?'-Absolom Jasper Montgomery born January 15, 18b6; was liilled
by Iightning June 28, 18g2.

8.--Patience C. Montgomery born April 11, 18bZ; cliecl October LZ,
1957.

$'-$zmuel Montgomery Jr., born January 3, 1860 ; cliecl July Lg, 1g61.

10'-Phoebe Elizabeth Montgomery wers born April 26, 1g61. Slemarried George Henry Eaton November L9, 1884. Thr.ee chilch.c, wc'eborn to them as follows: l.-Myrtle Jane Eaton born August L4,
1885 I married Harrison A. Blackwell March z, 1904. Mrs. IJlzrcliwcll
died June L2, 1905, leaving one son, Harolcl Henry Blackwell, bo'r,April 22, 1905. He is at Roachdale Inn, Montague, Michigan, whcr.che plays the trap drums in an orchestra. Z.-.Lola Elizabcth born
September 1, 1886; married Otto D. Russell June 10, 1g0g. Thcy have
two children: l.-Myrtle Louise Russell born May 8, 1g0g . Z.--George
Donald Russell born Februa ry 2T, Lgz4. otto D. Russell is I di**ti,in Springfield, Illinois. 3.-Alvin Jasper Eaton was born November
27. 1887' He marriecl Opal Neuhausen Februa ry 28, L1ZZ. They livein Peoria, Illinois, where he is employed in Kraus Dental laboratory i,the Jefferson building. Alvin was in the Wor.lcl War in France sixmonths' 35 Bdg. Headquarters Co. C, A. C. Three chilclren of Sarn-uel and Phoebe Elizabeth (Pruitt) Montgomery diecl in infancy.

f'-Jams5 Montgomery, the seventh child of Robert ancl paticncc
(Marvel) Montgomery, was born January 7, LBzl. November B, 1gs3,
he was married to Louisa Knowles, claughter of Nathan ancl Tcmper-anee (Boren) Knowles. Louisa Knowlei was born october 22, 1g80.Her father was the son of James ancl Patience (Marvel) I(nowlcs antlwas born in Delaware June L7, L7g5. Her mother, Temperance Boren,was daughter of Nicholson Boren from Tennessee. James 1\{ontgom-ery was a successful farmer living on his own farm about t1vo milcsnorthwest of Cynthiana,Indiana, He died Octobe r 2b,1902. Hc was asplendid neighbor and had many friencls. His wife cliecl March lj,1916. Their children are as follows :

f'-]l{artha Wilhemina Montgomery, the olclest chilcl of James Mont-
gombery, born october zB, Lgb4; cliecl December 80, 1gb4.

2.-Ashley Bray Montgomery, the seconcl chilcl of Jamcs Montgomery,
born August 26, 1856, married Malincla Davis. They hacl two chilclrcn
as follows 3 f .-Clyde Montgomery marriecl Nellie Vaught ancl thcy
have one child, Louisa Montgomel.y. z.--corisand Montgomery, gre
youngest son of Ashley Bray Motngomel'y, is farming in 1-rar.tncrship
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with his brother Clyde. They now own three fine farms near Cyn-
thiana, Indiana. Their mother diecl when they were young and they
were reared in the home of their granclfather James Montgomery.
Their father also livecl there until his cleath July ZS, Lg1S.

3.--Zebree Dora Montgomely, the third chilct of James Montgomery,
born July 30, 1858; man'iecl James K. Grigsby, ancl they have a nice
country home near the old homesteacl. Their childr.en are as follows:l'-James K. Grigsby marriecl Norma Webb. Two children were born
to them, Ilobert A. Grigsby ancl Alberta June Grigsby who diecl aninnfant. Z.-Lotta M. Grigsby marriecl Ralph Davis.
4.--Azben'y C. Montgonlerv, the fourth child of James Montgomery,
was bot'n JanuarY 2, L862. He is single ancl farms the old place.
5.-Casey Calvert 1\Iontgomery, the fifth chilct of James Montgomery,
was born September' 2'3, 1864. He was married Februa ry L4, iggS, io
Stella Eva Taylor', daughter of fsaac N. and Sar.ah E. (Lawton) Tayllor'. C. C. ilIontgomer')' i-s sholt foreman for the J. B. Orr Construction
Co. at Illiami, Florida. Aclclress B. 1555, Buena Vista Sta., Miami,Fla. Their children are as follows' l.-Wayne Taylor Mont-
gomery born November z, 1895 ; was marriecl May 16, LgL1, to
Willamina Barr Fou-ler', daughter of J. S. and Mina (narr1 Fowler.
They have three children: l.-Wayne Taylor Montgomery, Jr., born
November' 28, 1919. 2.-Carol Nell Montgomer.y born September 28,
L92L. 3.-Charlotte Et'e Montgomery born December 6, 1928. Wayne
T. oMntgomerY $'a-q a solrlier in the Worlcl War in Battery A, provost
Guards, Camp Jack-qon, S. C. He is a manager. of a stone plant at
Miami, Florida, Route 2. 2.-Roy Lawton Montgomery born April
10, 1897, was married March 9, L925, to Mary Clart Sip"r, daughter of
\'V. tr. and Harriet ( Clark) Sipes. He is a stone cutter at Miami,
Florida. Addre-cs Box 1555, Buena Vista Sta., Miami, Florida. He
lvas in the World War, 4th Fielcl Artillery, Battery E. g.-er4sg
trlizabeth Montgomery born November 29, 1898 ; married Alva Cevil
Bengrot october 17, 1928. she clied March g, !g24.
6.-Edward \ry. Montgomery, the sixth chilcl of James Montgomery,
lvas born April 2L, 1867. He marriecl Della F. Endicott, daughter ;i
William N- and Mary Ann (Rose) Endicott November B, 1892. They
have two children as follows: l.-Basil Elwood Montgomery was
bot'n October 10, 1899. He graduatecl from Poseyville, Indiana high
school in 1918. Attended Oaklancl City College, gracluating in filZ
with B. Sc. degree. He graduatecl'from Purclue University with M. S.
degree in L925. He was a teacher for five years, two years as. prin-
cipal of a gTade and high school. He is working cluring the present
summer (1925) for the Department of Agriculture and is nor in the
'south making a study of cotton insects . z._Robert Montgomery
born August 18, 1907, graduatecl from Poseyville, Indiana, high school
in 1924; attended Purdue University Lg24-1925. Edwarcl 'W. Mont-
gomery is a farmer near Poseyville, Indiana,
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l.-lns7 Drew Montgomery, the seventh

was born September 5, 1870. She ancl

Cynthi ana, Indiana.
$.-Qsrisand L. Montgomery, the eighth
born September 30, t872; died September

chilcl of James Montgomery,
her brother AsberrY live in

chilcl of Jamcs Montgomcry,
8, 1875.

g.-t avina Montgomery, the eighth child of Robert and Paticnce

(Marvel) Montgomery, was bor.'n June 16, 1829. She marriecl Jlbcrr

Church. He was a mechanic in Patoka, Gibson countY, Incliana. Thr:y

both died at their home in that place. Theii children are as follows:

Katherine, Ida, Nora, Preston, Lucian, Elva, ancl William. Arlctress

unknown.

g.-Robert Montgomery, Jr., the ninth chilcl of Robert and Patir:ncc

(Marwel) Montgomery, was bor:n September 10, 18Prl-. He mtrrriccl
precilla Knowles, daughter of John Eclcly ancl Nancy (Kirkpatricli)
Knowles. They lived on the old farm whele Robert was born ancl

reared. He was an excellent farmer ancl hacl a host of fliencls, in fact
it is said he had not an enemy in the world. He died December'20,

1g96. His widow still lives at the old home. She was born Septembcr

6, 188G, and will be ninety years olcl September 6, tg25. She has et

wonderful memory of the events of early days. Her parents were

pioneers setllers of Southrvestern Indiana. It became necessary for
them to leave Georgia and start for the north before the others of the

James Knowles family were ready. So they packed their goods uPon

the back of a horse and the shoulders of a negro ancl for their dcfensc

Eddy Knowles carried a gun on his shoulcler. His wife walked by his

side, the negro ancl horse in front ancl a big clog behind. It was in this

manner they made their way to Incliana. Robert Montgomery, Jr.,

and Precilla (Knowles) Montgomery, were the lrarents of six chilch'cn

as follows:

L.-Lawrence Montgomery, born March 30, 1865; malriecl Belle Full-
erton, grandclaughter of James Marvel, Sr. They have five chilclren

as follows: 1.-Claude Montgomery born November L2, 1891. 2.--
Earl Montgomery born July 15, 1893. 3.-Vernell Montgomel'y born

June Zb, 1896. {.-ftey Montgomery born March 24, 1890. 5.-Rzrlph
Montgomery born August 26, 1901. Two of Larvlence Montgontct'5r'5

sons were in the World 'War. Lawrence Montgomery diecl a few ycall's:

ago. He was a teacher for a number of years. His wiclow lives in
Owensville, Indiana.

l.-\an Ray Montgomery, the seconcl chilcl of Robert Montgome rv, Jr.,
born December 30, 1865; marriecl trrnma Martin. He taught school in

Gibson and Posey counties some fifteen years. His lvife died r\pril
20, 1g0G. He maruiecl seconcl May Price. They live on their falm jn

Gibson county although they have retired from actual farming.

B.-Flora Montgomery, third chilcl ancl oldest claughter of Robert

Montgomery, Jr., born about 1866 or 1867.
80
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4.-Knowles Montgomery, fourth child of Robert Montgomery, Jr.,
born February 29, 1868 I married Janie Culley of Cynthiana. They
live on their farm near Owensville, Indiana.

5.-I(irt C. Montgomel'y, fifth child of Robert Montgomery, Jr., born
January 31, 1871 ; is unmarried and living with his mother on the
home farm.

g.-faisey Montgomery, sixth child of Robert Montgomery, Jr., born
August 6, 1875; married Milton Showers, son of Jack and Martha
(Broadhead) Showers r\pril 18, 1906. They live on a farm near
Cynthiana, Indiana. They have one child, Daisey May Showeiri, born
July 22, L912.

10.-George Montgomery, tenth child of Robert and Patience
(I\'Iarvel) Montgomery, born May 14, 1834; was married October 26,
L857 , to I\[ary Ellen Williams, daughter of Redman and Phena ( Ben-
son) Williams. She was the mother of his four children as follows:

l.-Qsgar', the oldest son of George Montgomery, born August 31,

1863 ; died October 8, t877.

2.-Leslie Montgomery, the second child of George Montgomery bo::n

September 16, 1865; married Nancy Harris, daughter of Henry and
Rebecca (Armstrong) Harris February 5, 1898. Rebecca (Armstrong)
Harris was a daughter of Kirby and Miranda C. (Gambrel) Arm-
strong. Leslie Montgomery and family lived on the old Henr]' Harris
farm near Cynthiana, .Indiana, where the wife died September 26,
L921. She lvas born January 26, 1859. Their children are as follows:
f .-N[sya Manie I\[ontgomery born Deeember 10, 1898; died April 16,

1901. l.-fiavid Oscar Montgomery born October 31, 1900; is a farm-
er near Ft. Branch, Indiana. He maruied Goldie Thompson. They
have one child, Katherine Louise Genevieve Montgomery. 3.-Nolan
Harris Montgomery born August 4, 1903; married Sylvia Calvert
September 2, L922. They have one child, Lillie Jean Montgomery,
born in t923. They live in Evansville, Indiana, where he is a mach-
inist in the "Big 4" shops. Leslie Montgomery married second, Mrs.
E.liza Yeager and they live on a farm northeast of Cynthiana.

3.-EIla Montgomery, third child of George Montgomery, born Febru-
ary !2, 18?5; married Elmer Langford, son of William and Perlina
(Carnahon) Langford, February 13, 1895. Mr. Langford is manager
of the Singer Sew'ing Machine Co., in Evansville, Indiana. Address
Main St., Number 2305. Their children are as follows' l.-Hazel
Langford born March 10, 1896 I married Herschell Smith Octohe r 1-i;,

1913. They have two children: l.-Hsrschell McGowan Smitir born
January 1, 1915. 2.-J aek Eldon Smith born November 6, L923. Ad-
dress lL25 E. Oregon St., Evansville, Indiana. l.-lvan B. Langford,
born August 6, 1900; married Florence Seeger April 28, 1920. They
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live at L704 E. Columbia St., Evansville, Indiana. They have a daugh-

ter Betty Jane Langford, born May 6, L921. 3.-Helen Langford

born September zg, 189?; diecl July 14, 1899. 4.-,.selma vern Lang-

forcl born July 24, Lg07; lives at 2305 Main St., Evansville, Indiana.

4.-Eclgar Montgomery, fourth child of George Montgomery, born

May 28, 1880; maruied May Irwin, daughter of Frank and May
(West) Irwin, December 5, 1914. He is a railroad employee living
at Beech Grove, Indiana. After the cleath of his first wife George

Montgomer.y wa.s married December 12, 1885, to Mrs. Louisa Meadows,

daughter of Jacob and Elizabeth (Gibbs) Williams. George Mont-
gomery was an active member of the Baptist church. He diccl Jan-

uary 20, 19L2. His widow resides in Cynthiana' Indiana.

11.-Thomas Montgomery, the eleventh and youngest child of Rob-

ert ancl Patience (Marvel) Montgomery, was born June 'l ,1838. In
1868 he married Mary Ann Barton, daughter of William and Sarah A.

(Davis) Barton, ancl sister of Elizabeth Barton, wife of David Marvel.

the son of James lVlarvel, Sr. Thomas Montgomery was a farmer in
Gibson eounty, Indiana, where he died November 10, 1883. Mary
(Barton) Montgomery born L844; died in August, 1879.

l.-Alva M. Montgomery, eldest son of Thomas and Mary (Barton)

Montgomery, was born July 22, 1864-died Octobet L4, 1923- He was

never maruiecl. Alva was a building designer and contractor. He

livecl in Cynthi ana, Incliana, most of his life and was noted for his

honesty and efficient workmanship. Most of the buildings in Cynthi-

ana have been built or remodeletl bw him; he was the designer and

builder of the Christian church of that place. In this he had to com-

pete with the city architects. He built an opera house at his own ex-

p"r,r". His natural gift of art enablecl him to paint all sceneries and

cur.tains. The Royal Theatre as it was known, was used for public

meetings of var.ious kincls. He was foremost in every enterpt'i.se to

make the town more livable and modern.

2.-John Barton Montgomery, second chilct of Thomas and Mary
(Barton) Montgomery, was born September 28, 1869. After the deatli

of his mother he made his home with his aunt, Elizabeth (Barton)
Mar:vel. f)ecember 20r 1893, he married Laura Flener, who was born

Apr.il 28, 18?3. They are farmers near Mt. Vernon, Indiana, R. F. D.

No. !2. Their children are as follows: 1.-David Rolland Montgom-

ery born October 6, 1894; diecl August . 6, 1896. 2.-Mary llliza
Montgomery born July 30, 1896; married William H. Irwin July L4,

1g1?. Their son Burman Montgomery Irwin, born August 27; 191'8,

diecl August 80, 1918. They live at Flint, Michigan. 3.-Elsie Irene
Montgomery born March 18, 1899, was a successful teacher for several

yuurr. She maruied James Wilfrecl Stalling April 30, L921. Their
son John Allen Stalling, was born June 12, 1923. They are living at

Flint, Michigan. d.-[nnetta Marjorie Montgomery born August 8,
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1902; is teaching near Mt. Vernon, rndiana. g.-g414 Evelyn Mont-gomery born March 6, 1906, is working for a telephone company inEvansville, rndiana. 6.-John Wilfred Montgomery was born october28, 1908' 7'-Virgil Wayne Montgomery was born October 20,1910.$'-laura Mae Montgomery was born November L2, 1918. 9.-Vir-ginia Ruth Montgomery was born May 15, 1912.

$'-N[sns Montgomery, third chilcl of rhomas and Mary (Barton)Montgomery, was born March 27, L872. she formerly taught sehoolin Cynthiana' Indiana, and was for several year.s a participant in thespiritual and intellectual activities of the I\[. E. church of that place.Being of a literary mind she was in demand on the literary progr.am-qof church conventions; and in some instances competed with some o1ithe most highly eclucated ministers of the Evansville distr.ict. She isalso a song writel'. she was marriecl to william L. Shockle y July 24,1913' He is a song writer, music publisher and dealer of St. Louis,Missouri, under the firm name of Shockley-Petersen Music Co. Theirmusic is exploited by some of the largest music jobber.s in the UnitedStates and on sale at the largest music stor.es in St. Louis, Chicago,ahd other cities.

4-Karl w' Ilontgomery, youngest son of Thomas and Mary (Barton)
Montgomery, born october 31, 

-L877; 
mamied Jun€ 

-, 1902, Anni-s A.Woodruff, daughter of Oliver" and Carr.y ( Rockey) Woodruff. Chil-dren as folows' l.-pansy Montgo-ur:y born April 27, 1904: wasmarried october, L922, to Verner Partenheimer of pr.inceton, rndiana.Pansy Montgomery is a stenographer and typist. z.-Byron Mont-gomery born May 5, 1906. He is manager in an automobile tire com-pany in Detroit, Michigan. Karl was formerly a druggist in Cynthi-ana, Indiana. After finishing a course in electricity he became rrianagerof a telephone company in Han'isburg, Illinois. He is now local
manager of the Commercial Telephone & Telegraph Co., Olney, Illinois.

*,F**

All the children of the Robert ancl Patience (Marvel) Montgomeryfamily were Democrats in politics and with few exceptions all theirsurviving descendants al'e still Democrats. They *u"u saving andthrifty and industrious to the extreme. Some of them became verywealthy, owning large tracts of land. They cared litile for style butwould have plenty of the good things of iif". Like their ancester,David Marvel of Kent county, Delaware, they were lovers of finehorses, good judges of them, but harcl dr.ivers. 
-They 

*uru all honest,upright citizens, believing in the Christian religion ancl very moral intheir lives. It was said of them that in their own communities, theirword was as good as their bond.
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PART III
coMFoRT (MARVEL) BARR

Comfort Marvel, the third child of Prettyman and Lavina (Rogers)

Marvel was born in Green county, Georgia, April 4, 1799. When a
young girl eleven years of &ge , she ca.me with her parents to the
"Hoosier" state. She was married to John Barr, the third in Gibson
county, Indiana, January 31, L822. He was the son of John Barr Jr.,
and Nancy (Hamilton) Barr. John Baru was born in Chester county,
South Carolina, and by a coincidence he and his wife celebrated the
same natal day-April 4, 1799. After their marriage, they resicled
in Indiana for about three years. One daughter, Lavina, being born
to them while in that state. In the spring of L825, accompanied by
Prettyman Marvel Jr., and wife, they left the "Hoosier" state travel-
ing with an ox cart to Sangamon county, Illinois. They located about
fifteen miles north of Springfield where another daughter, Nancy, was
born to them. They remained here for about one year, raising one
crop. In February, L826, they came to the vicinity of the present town
of Waynesville, Illinois, and lived with the family of Prettyman Mar-
vel until spring, when they built a cabin just over the line in what is
now Section 36, Atlanta township, Logan county. He subsequently
entered and improved 160 acres of land here.

The Kickapoo Inidans were very numerous here at this time. This
tribe was once a very porverful and warlike race which was first found
by Father Allouez in 1670, near the source of the Fox river in Wis-
consin. They afterward fought their way south into Illinois to the
Vermillion and Sangamon rivers and their tributaries where they re-
mained over a hundred years.

Kickapoo Creek in the valley of which John Barr and Prettyman
Marvel located, took its name from this tribe. The Pottawatomies
and Delawares oftentimes mingled with the Kickapoos and during the
summer months hunted over the prairies for game. Wild game was
very plentiful at this time and the Indians were remarkably fond of
venison. When a deer would come in sight the entire band of braves
would rush for their ponies and ride pell-mell after it, shooting from
the back of their mounts. John Barr sometimes accompanied them
on their hunting expeditions, and it was an invariable rule with them
that no matter who actually did the killing, the one who drew first
blood got the game. A band of braves at one time happened to pass
the home of Mr. Barr when he was in his turnip patch. He threw
them a quantity of the vegetable which they ate without peeling, slic-
ing them through with their bloody hunting knives. John Barr some-
times visited the Indians in their rude homes. On going to one of
their teepees and knocking on the tent pole, they would all call out
"Heigh-Oh" in their gutteral w&y, but not one would make a move to
let him in. But on pushing aside the flap of the door, they would
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eagerly beekon him to come ancl sit with them. The fire around which
:-hey sat iir & circle \,vas in the center of the tcnt with a vent in the
top for the escape of smoke. The Inclians always showecl grcat clclight
in having him join their circle and smoke a "pipe of peace,' with them.
Being affectecl by the treaty made at the conclusion of the Black Hawk
wtrf in L832, they wel'e removed shortly afterwarcl west of the Missis-
silllli liver into Missouri ancl Kansas where they became the ,,Nation,s
Wards."

No history of the pioneers or of pioneer times is complete without
metnion of the great snorn'f all which occurrecl cluring the winter of
1830-31. This was the epoch in the pioneer history of Central Illinois
rvhich \l'as for many year-q an "Alma nac" to the olcl settlers. They
datecl ever)' event of early and subsequent history from the winter of
the "Deep Snow." John Barr had his wagon loadecl, intencling to start
the foilorving morning to the mill near Springfield, but found the
snow so deep on ari*.ing he was unable to make the trip. This was
f)ecember 8, 18.30. It eontinued to snow either clay or night for twen-
ty-one day-' and at intervals throughout the winter. This snow
prevailed thloughout the western states and terr.itories. It was four
feet deep on a level in the timber, r,vhile arouncl the edge of the groves
it drifted fifteen or trventy-five feet high. The stumps standing
rvhele tree-c hacl been cut for firewood, after the snow had passe4
away, hacl the appearance of being felled by giants, as some of them
measut'ecl over r'ix feet in height. On account of this severe visatation
the settler'-s -*uffered untolcl h. "dships though the families of John
Rarr and PrettlT nan Marvel s',, lTered less than many having a plenti-
ful 'suilply of col'n. For rveeks the settlers were buriecl in their cabins
ancl only u'ent forth as food and fuel demanded. It was during this
llcriocl of isolation that a son came to cheer the family of John Barr.
They callecl him John-which name hacl been borne by his paternal
anccstors fol' three generations before him. They lived on ry€, hom-iry, ancl potatoes as they could not have meal, the mills being in-
etccessible. However, they had plenty of meat, game being easily
caught. It \Yas at thi" time that J. J. McGraw, who afterwarcl be-
came judge and one of his neighbors, had exhaustecl their little storeof col'n rvherervith to feecl their families. They counselecl together
ancl concludd that they would make the trip a short clistance to the
home of John Barr. They acocrclingly mountecl their horses ancl by
evening reached Mr. Barr's cabin. They macle their wants known,
informing him in the meantime that they hacl no money to pay for
col'n, but, that they were strong and willing to work, and when the
snow tvent arvay in the slrring, they would pay him by making rails.
i\[r. Barr replied they could have all the eorn they wantecl and pay forit as ller agreement. And now comes the point of this incident that
rvill perhaps surpf ise this generation of selfishness ancl money-getting.
Saicl IIr. Barr, "f hacl a man here the other clay wanting a ferv bushels
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of corn and he informed me he hacl plenty of money to pay any price
I might ask. I told him if he was so well prepared with means he
could buy corn most anywhere, and that I would keep mine for those
more neecly." The stranger went away without purchasing. The
next morning Mr. McGr^w and his neighbor shelled a sack of corn
and. posted off to the nearest mill. Judge McGraw was always fonC
of telling this story. He stated that in the spring they paid the debt:
and that he never mauled rails with more pleasure or gave bigger
eotrnt than he did f or that sack of corn. After the organi zation of
DeWitt county, May 15, 1839, John Barr served on the first grancl
jury which convened October 24, 1839. Only one inclictment was re-
turnecl by this body, a bill being found against one man for the "Ma-
licious, unlawful and willful wounding" of a hog valued at $5.00. This
was the first criminal trial held in the county and the defenclant was
acquited.

In June, 1854, John Barr and family left the old home in Logan
county and moved into DeWitt county, where he had purchased 320
acres of land in Section 'l , Barnett township. About this time John
Baru and Wiley Marvel, Sr'., went to visit Prettyman Marvel, Sr., who
lived with his son George R. in Franklin county. On their return
home, the father accompanied them to visit with his children in Ccn-
tral Illinois. On account of his great age, he was unable to return ancl
died October L, 1856, at the home of his daughter Comfort (Marvel)
Bar"r. A few years later, probably about 1860, John Baru ancl family
moved about a half mile south of where they were then living. It
was here that Comfort (Niarvel) Ban' passed out of earth life Octo-
ber 21, 1865. After the death of the wife and mother', one of the
claughters, Comfort ( Balr) Gan'ett, moved into the home. John
Rarr, the father, died May 13, 1882, while on a visit to lelatives in
Kansas. John Barr and wife were for yeals among the most infiu-
ential members of Mt. Tabor Methodist Episcopal church which was
near their home. However', during the Civil war difficulties concerning
political matters arose in the Mt. Tabor society, and as Mt. Z,ion
Southern Methodist church was organized just at this time, Mr'. Barr
was one of the fir'st to unite. They were always ready and willing
to give substantial aid to the various departments of the church.
John and Comfort (Marvel) Ban' were the parents of eight chilclren
as follows; f .-Lavina. z.-Nancy. 3.-ff syllilton. d.-pyettyman.
$.-Jshn. 6.-Hiram. 7.-Elizabeth. 8.-Comfort.

f.-lsvina Barr, the oldest child of John and Comfort (Marvel)
Barr, was born in Gibson county, Indiana, December' 25, L822, ancl
died in infancy.

l.-\[ancy Baru, the second child of John and Comfort (Marvel)
Baru, was born March 20, 1825, in Sangamon county, Illinois. She

was married in Logan county, Illinois, to John Cline. To this union
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two chilclren were born namcly: lVilliam If. Cline ancl Sarah J. Cline.
Nancy (Barr) Cline was married a second time July 2, 1848, to
Richard Rotkin. Richard Botkin was born in Clark eounty, Ohio,
April 24, L822. When a young man, he came with his parent.s to Illi-
nois and settled in Logan county. In February, 1886, Richard and
Naney Botkin came with their family from Illinois to Kansas, and
located in Lynn county. In L879, they moved into Harper county and
proved up a claim where the town of Attica has since been built. Thcy
macle their home here for ten years, then on account of failing strength
rvent to live with their children. March 24, L898, Richard Botkin, the
husband and father, departed this life. Nancy ( Barr) Botkin died
January 27, 1908. In early life, Nancy Barr was converted at a camp
meeting held by that famous pioneer preacher, Peter Cartwright, and
at once united with the Methodist trpiscopal church, which ehurch
Richard Botkin also joined in early life. Richard and Nancy (Barr)
Botkin were the parent-s of eight children, two of whom died in child-
hood. Their names \yere as follows: l.-Jslsmiah Dunham. 2.-
Mary trlizabeth. 3.-John Thomas. A.--Comfort L. 5.-Charlcs. 6.

-lIurray. ?.-Charles trdward. S.-Florence Amelia.

l.-\Yilliam Hamilton Cline, son of John and Nancy (Barr) Clinel w&.i
born near \\'ay-nesville, Illinois , May 7, L842. He received his cduca-
tion in the state of Illinois, graduating from the Wesleyan University
at Bloomington. After this, he worked on the farm and taught school.
At the breaking out of the Civil war, he was one of the fiist t<:

1'g-spond to President Lincoln's first call for volunteers for threc
months and served for that .,inr-r, but owing to his ill health he wars not
pennittecl to re-enlist at thc c:ii-riration of that term, and saw no active
scr vice. He \va-s married in Waynesville, Illinois, to Nancy Jane
Rankin, August 24,1861. Nancy J. Rankin, eldest daughter of Wiiliarm
and Lucinda ilI. (Bowrnan) Rankin, was born September 1, 1846. F'or
nlany years William H. Cline was a prominent minister of the gospel.
having entered the Illinios Conference in September, L870. He wils
trzrtr,sferred to the South Kansas conference in 1880, ancl upon division
of that bocly, held his mernbership in the Southwest Kansas conference
lvhcre he was pastor of lrrominent churches and presiding elder of
the Neu'ton District four years. He r:epresented his conference in
thc general conference of Philaclelphia in 1884. Upon failure of his
Itcalth he tvent to Lake Charles, Louisiana, where he olganized and
bccame the superintendent of the Gulf Mission. Later he was super-
annuated and died at his horne in Lake Challes, Louisiana, November
2, L:06. After his retirement from the ministry, he took the examina-
tion to practice law and was admitted to the bar in 189?. He formecl
a partner.ship rvith his two sorls, Chas. R. and Jerry D. Cline rising to
a fir'st place at the Lake Charles bar, and having a large practice
before the Supleme Court of the State. He taught in the Sunday
school and preachecl occasionally until his last sickness. His wiclow
Iivcd in Lake Charles, Louisiana. She died in L924. Seven children
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were born to Witliam H. and Nancy J. (Rankin) Cline as follows:

l.-John Thomas Cline, oldest son of William H. ancl Nancy J. (Iian-
kin) Cline, was born in Illinois August 30, 1862. He rvas malliecl^itr
Louisiana to Matilda Barbara Breucher', Decembet' 25, I 891. Two
children were born to this union, as follows; f .-Lucinclit }/Iinervn
Cline born December' 14, 1892. z.-trdith Dee Cline born hltrlch 5,

1894. John T. Cline has been for several years engagecl in tirc stcam
dreclge business at Lake Challes, Louisiana.

2.-William Eclward Cline, the second son of William H. atttl Nztnc.y
(Rankin) Cline, was born in Illinois June 27,1864. He tvas nrtu'r'iecl
in Louisiana February 14, 1893, to Laura Edith Siling. Chilclren as

follows ' f .-Carl Eugene Cline born November 2, 18t 5. 2, .3.--tr,ob-

ert Edward and William Rodney Cline, twins, were boln Novc'tnber'
11, L902. Robelt Edward lived only a few days. A.-Laula I.,otti.:c

Cline bor"n January 25, 1910. William tr. Cline lives at Lakt: Cltarlcs,
He is an abstractor of titles ancl is also interested in a shingle nrill.
S.-Jeruy D. Newton Cline, the third son of William H. and Nanc5,
(Rankin) Cline, was born in Illinois March 5, 1871. He begr-rn tJrc

practice of law in 1893 with his father and brother Challes. Aftcr'
the death of the father', the practice was can'iedr orl by the trvo sons.

In 1903 they formed a partnelshilr with Mr'. U. A. Bell. This flrm
known as Cline, Cline & Bell have offices in the Von Phul & Goi'clorr

building, Lake Char'les, Louisiana. Jen'y D. makes his home rvith
his rnother, N[rs. W. H. Cline in Lake Charles, Louisiana. 4.-James
E. Buck Cline, twin to Jerry D. Nelvton, was born March 5, 1871, antl
clied September 14, 1876.

5.-Challes Russell Cline, the fifth son of William H. ancl Natrcy
(Rankin) Cline, was born in Illinois April 9, 1873. He was man'iecl
to Anna Saville Kitterman June 6, 1900. Char'les R. is a partner in
the law fir'm of Cline, Cline & Bell at Lake Charles, Louisiana.
6.-Alberta Gelaldine Cline, the -sixth child and oldest daughter of
William H. and Nancy (Rankin) Cline, was born in Illinois June 24,

1876. She was man'ied to Littleton Morgan Wiley November 9, 1897.

Two children wel'e born to this union as follows' l.-Thelma May
Wiley born April 30, 1900. 2.-Albert Hamilton Wiley born April
15, 1907. Alberta G. (Cline) Wiley died March 26, 191-0. Since the
cleath of the mother the daughter Thelma May makes her home with
her grandmother, Mrs. 'W. H. Cline.

f.-Qla1's Ellen Cline, the seventh child of William
( Rankin) Cline, was boln in Illinois December' 10,

married to William Howell Carter October' 10, 1906.

clrilcl, Naomi Lujane Calter, born August 24, 1907.

S.-Vinnie Grace Cline, the eighth child of William
(Rankin) Cline, was born in Kansas August 8, 1884.

with her mother.

H. ancl Naney
1879. She was
They have one

H. and Nancy
She is at home
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2.-Sarah Jane Cline, the second child and only daughterof John and Nancy ( Barr) cline, was born January 1, Lg44,in old New Castle, Logan county, Ill. She was married SepUember
15, 1864, to Rev. Samuel Evans pendleton, D. D., L. L. D. Rev. pen-
dleton was born in Lincoln, Logan county, Illinois, August 20, 1g3g.
He was the fifth child of Preston and Rebecca Pendleton. Dr. pendle-
ton begun his ministry in the Illinois conference, was transferr.ed to
the Kansas conference' in 1871 rvhere he arose to the first rank as a.
preacher and pastor. He served many prominent churches and was a
presiding elder for eighten years. He was a man of rare executive
ability, a deep thinker, a brilliant orator, a logical theologian for
fourteen years in the Bishop's Cabinet of the M. E. church. Dr,. pcn-
dleton died July 12, 1904, in Balclwin, Kansas. His wiclow lived with
her son, Dr. Edward Pendleton, in Wellsville, Kansas, until his cleath
a few years ago. Samuel Evans and Sarah J. (Cline) Pendleton, were
the parents, of thirteen children as follows:

t.-l-,uella Z. Pendelton, the oldest child of Samuel E. and Sarah J.(Cline) Pendleton, was born June 16, 1865, at Waynesville, Illinois
died December 21, LB7Z.

l.-pveston S. Pendleton, the second child of Samuel E. and Sarah J.(Cline) Pendleton, was born September 28, 1866, at Waynesville, Illi-nois. He was man'ied December 25, L897, to Miss Viola Campbell of
Drexel, Mo. Miss Campbell was born in Logan county, Illinois, about
14 miles west of Lincoln December 11, 1874. Her parents wer.e Marcus
Alexander and Rebecca J. (Ambrose) Campbell. Five childern were
born to them as follows' l.-Grace f. Pendleton born October 81,
1898. 2.-Gladys Z. Pendleton born December 28, 1900. g.-f,grnice
Pendleton born July 19, 1904; died Januar.y 2, 1906. 4,.-paul S. pen-
dleton born December 1, 1906. $.-\{apy G. Pendleton, born Febru-
ary 3, 1913. Preston S. Pendleton is a successful business man resid-
ing at 805 Lafayette Ave., Kansas Oity, Kansas.

3.-Ida B. Pendleton, the third chil,C of Samuel E. and Sarah
( Cline) Pendleton, was born in Cass county, Illinois, February
1868. Died in DeWitt county, Illinois, November B, 1920.
4.-Alice G. Pendleton, the fourth child of Samuel E. and Sarah
(Cline) Pendleton, was born in DeWitt county, Illinois, January
1870. Died November 24, t870.

5.-Mary M. Pendleton, the fifth child of Samuel E. and Sarah J.
(Cline) Pendleton, was born in Cottonwood Falls, Kansas, August
29, 1871. She was married May 1, 1900, to John Clemens Bradsh&!t',
son of Henry and Mariah (Carpenter) Bradshaw. J. C. Bradshaw
was born at Hunt's Corners, Ohio, March L7, 1863. His parents are
of English birth. Mr. and Mrs. Bradshaw are the parents of two
children as follows ' f .-Harold Pendelton Braclshaw, born March 10,
1901, at Winfield, Kan. Z.-Eclward Evans Braclshaw born August 10,
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L902, at Winfield, Kansas. John Clemens Bradshaw known as "Brad"
is a writer of prose poems. Our best critics rank him with James
Whitcomb Riley. The family reside at Wellington, Kansas.

6.-Edward Thompson Pendleton, the sixth child of Samuel D. and
Sarah J. (Cline) Pendleton, was born in Burlington, Kansas, .Novem-

ber 17, 1873. He graduated from Baker University at Baldwin, I(an-
sas, in 1896, after which he entered the University Medical college at
I(ansas City, Mo., graduating from this institution in 1899. He prac-
ticed his chosen profession in Wellsville, Kansas. He was united in
marriageto-.Theyhaveonechild.Dr.Pendletonwasassist-
ant county physician of f,'ranklin county. He died shortly after Lgt4.
l.-Qvruie L. Pendleton, the seventh child of Samuel E. and Sarah J.
( Cline) Pendleton, was born in Wilson county, Kansas, December,
1875. She was married December 1, 1896, to Charles B. Van Epps, a

successful eontractor and real estate business man of I(ansas City,
Kansas. Charles B. Van Epps was born in Low Moor, Iowa, May 1,

1875. His father, John Evert Van Epps, was born in Utica, New
York; his mother, Emeline C. (Kistner) Van Bpps, in Harrisonville,
Pennsylvania. Mr. and Mrs. Chas. B. Van Epps reside at 3020
Cissna Ave., Kansas City, Kansas. They have children as follows:
l.-Ralph Evert Van Epps born November 10, 1897. l.-]!f slvin
Evans Van Bpps born September L2, 1900. 3.-Ada Ruth Van Epps
born August 2, L902. 4.-Jane Lareme Van Epps born January 15,
1911.

$.-psrothy Ruth Pendleton, the eighth child of Samuel B. and Sarah
J. (Cline) Pendleton, was born November 5, L877, in Anderson coun-
ty, Kansas.

$.-$amuel Earl Pendleton, Jr., the ninth chikl of Samuel E. and
Sarah J, (Cline) Pendleton, was born November 23, 1879, in Coffey
county, Kansas. He at present is holding a prCIminent position in the
railroad offices of the Burlington railroad at Denver, Colorado.

10.-William Warren Pnedleton, the tenth child of Samuel E. and
Sarah J. (Cline) Pendleton, was born November 15, 1881, in Franklin
county, Kansas. He was married January 1, 1913, to Miss Nelle
Elizabeth Brown of Kansas City, Mo. She was born in London, Eng-
land, November 28, 1880. Her parents were William and Margaret
Louise (Vagg) Brown. William Warren Pendleton is an extensive
farmer and stock raiser near Lamont, Alberta Province, Canada.

11.-Sara Gertrude Pendleton, the eleventh child of Samuel E. and
Sarah J. (Cline) Pendleton, rvas born November 28, 1884, in Wilson
county, Kansas. 'She was married to Ira William Ford of Kansas
City, Mo. Mr. trord is an extensive owner and operator of silver and
gild ore mines in New Mexico.

Lz.-Charles Alfred Pendleton, the twelfth child of Samuel E. and
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SarahJ.(Cline)Pendleton,wasbornOctober20,1336'inShawnee
county, Kansas. He is an extensive farmer near Edmonton' Alberta
Province, Canada.

13.-Ralph h'vin Pnedleton, the thirteenth child of Samuel E' and

SarahJ.(Cline)Pendleton,wasbornSeptemberl0,1889,inShawnee
county, Kansas. He is an electrical engineer in Kansas City' Mo'

Mostofthemembersofthisfamilyarecollegograduates.Allar'e
musical,andbeforethefamilycirclewasbrokentheyorganizeda
bancl known as ,,The Pendleton Family concert Band," their program

consisting <if vocal music, readings, and band selections, made a de-

cided hit at many concerts, chautauquas and confcrences. samuel E.

Jr. and william warren Pendleton in 1906, made an extcnsive tour
around the world depending entirely on their music to finance the tlip'
1.-Jeremiah Dunham Botkin, the oldest son of Richard and Nancy
(Cline)Botkin,wasborninLogancounty,Illinois,Aplil24,lS49'
In February, 1866, he rvent with his patents to Linn county, Kansas'

In1868"Jerry"ashewascalled,wasconvertedandjoinedtheM'E'
church. He taught school in the winter and wor*ed on the farm dur-

ing the summer months. He returned to Illinois in 1870 where in

september of that year he entered the Illinois confelence of the M. E.

church; was.transferred to southwest Kansas conference in 1882'

where he served many important charges: Presiding elder of the

wichita District six years, delegate to the general conference in New

York in 1888, to the Ecumelical conference in Washington, D' C', in
1891; Prohibition candidate for Governor of Kansas in 1888; was

elected congressman-at-Large in 1896, was Democratic nominee for
Governor in 1908; was appointed by Governor Hodges and confirmed

by unanimous vote of the senate as warden of the state penitentiary
inJanuary,lglS.HewasmarriedinJuly,l8TS,toCarrielfirkpat-
rick of Litchfield, Illinois, who died without issuc June 14, 1878' A
year latei he was married to Laura Waldo of DeWitt, ill' To this
union were born three sons: l.-Charles Botkin, the oldcst son, died

in infancy. 2.-Ralph Waldo Botkin, the second son, was born in
S-edglvick; Kansas, August 10, 1882. He enlisted and served through

- ".---1ire Spanish-American war. In 1902 was married to Cora Davis of
Winffeld, Kansas, who lived but ten months' Three years later he

married Fay Trent of Winfield, Kansas. To this union was born a

son, Richard Trent Botkin, February 24, Lgt9.

B.-Fred Bowman Botkin, the third son of Jeremiah D. and L&ur&
(Waldo) Botkin, died in infa.ncy. Jeremiah D. Botkin was marriecl a

third time to Mrs. Mary Oliver Moore, a widow without family. To

them were born children as follows; f .-l![ildred Ninde Botkin, born

August L2, 1890. She is a teacher and student in college where she

will graduate in 1914. !.-plances Willard Botkin born August 2L,

lgg1. She is also a teacher and college student. $.-pzul Oliver Bot-
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l<in born July 25, 1894, college student. d.-l\{srion Lincoln Botkin
born May 6, L902, lived one year. g.-psrothy Josephine Botkin
born December 8, 1905. $.-p6nald Joyce Botkin, twin to Dorothy
Josephine, was born I)ecember 8, 1905, and lived but one week. Jere-
miah D. Botkin and family lived at Lansing, Kansas, where he was
warden of the state penitentiary. He died there December 29, 1922.
2.-Mary Elizabeth Botkin, the second child and oldest claughter of
Richard and Nancy (Cline) Botkin, was born near Atlanta, Logan
county, Illinois, March 24, 1851. After teaching school sever.al years
she tvas maruied to Henry Atherly, who was born in Fluvana,
Chatauga county, N. Y. To them were born the following: [.-]r[s-
than E. 2.-Fred A. $.-ftsss D. {.-fuaura E. Henry W. Atherly
died March 22, 1881. July 22, 1886, Mary E. (Botkin) Atherly was
married to William Jones, son of Samuel and Susan (Turner) Jones.
In 1891 they moved to Texas and purchased a farm one and a half
miles north of l,iberty, the county seat of Liberty county. After
farming a few years, they engaged in the hotel and livery business.
William and Mary E. (Atherly) Jones were parents of the following
children: l.-Alma O. 2.-Richard B. William Jones born July
27, 1839, in Atlanta, Logan county, Illinois, died December 7, 1904,
at Liberty, Texas. Mary E. (Atherly) Jones died May 18, 1919, at
Mykawa, Texas.

f.-\[athan E; Atherly, the oldest child of Henry 'W. and Mary E.
(Rotkin) Atherly, was born March 2L, t874, at Mound City, Kansas.
He attended college at Southwestern Kansas college, Winfield, Kan-
sas, after which he was a printer and jourrralist. He died August 4,
1898, at Baume, Texas.

Z.-Fred A. Atherly, the second child .of Henry 'W. and Mary E.
(Botlcin) Atherly, was born April 8, 1875, at South Haven, Michigan.
He was marriecl September 18, 1898, to Miss Nellie M. Fessenden of
Gridley, Kansas. To this union two children were borrr as follows:
l.-Willard Henry Atherly born June 17, 1899, at Griclley, Kansas.
Z.-Nathan Richard Atherly born May 6, 1909, at Seattle, Washing-
ton. Fred A. Atherly is a machinist in the New Castle coal mines,
New Castle, Washington.

3.-Ross Denton Atherly, the third child of Henry ancl Mary E.
(Botkin) Atherly, was born December 15, 1876, at South Haven, Van
Buren county, Michigan. He was drowned in Calcasni river, Lake
Charles, La,, May 7, 1889.

4.-Laura trmily Atherly, the fourth child of Henry W. ancl Mary E.
(Rothin) Atherly, was born May 10, 1880, at South Haven, Van Buren
county, Michigan; died August 1, 1881.

l.-Alma Oakina Jones, the oldest child of William and Mary E. (Ath-
erly) Jones, was born April zg, 1882, at oak City, Seward eounty,
Kansas. Was married April 15, 1906, at Liberty, Texas, to Walter
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Lafayette Vasser of Alabama. Mr. Vasser is by trade a machinist.
He was a locomotive engineel until 1902 when he became chief en-
gineer for the "Guffcy Pctroleum Co.," (now "Gulf Pipe Line Co.").
In 1909 Mr. ancl Mrs. Vasser purchased a tract of land seven miles
south of Houston, Texas. They are now successful farmers; their
chief crop is cotton.

2.-Richarcl Botkin Jones, the second child of William and Mary E.
( Athcrly) Jones, was born December 2L, 1888, at Attica, Harper
county, Kansas. He selved in the navy under Admiral Uriel Sebree,
on lroarcl the U. S. S. Tennessee flagship. trnlisted January 25, 1907;
clischarged thilcl class petty officer, January 24, 1911. He was married
Nol,ember 15, 1913, to illiss trllen Griffen of Mykawa, Texas. He is
cmployed as machinist helper in the coal mines at New Castle, Wash-
ington. The fanlill, re,qide at Hazlervood, Washington, King county.
3.-John Thomas Botkin, the third child of Richard and Nancy (Cline)
Botkin, 'was born in Logan county, Illinois, May 7, 1853. He was
married at Attiea, Kansas , July 26, 1885, to Miss Jennie Waldren. J.
T. Botkin is as-ci-stant secretary of the State of Kansas. Residence,
Topeka, Kansas.

4.-Comfort Louvic-v Botkin, the fourth child of Richard and Nancy
(Cline) Botkin, was born February 13, 1855, near Atlanta, Logan
eounty, Illinois. She was man'ied August 28, t877, to Erastus C.

Walclen, son of Thomas and Maltha Walden of Randolph county, Mo.
born December 13, 1852. Five children rvere born to this union as

follorvs: 1.-Halry Thomas. 2.-Leslie E. $.-Barls Richard. 4.-
Hclen. 5.-Glenn tr. Mr. Waldren is a farmer. For the benefit of
his health the family has macle several moves as follows: Moved to
Harper county, Kan-sas, from Linn county, of the same state in No-
vember, 1881 ; to Winfield, Kansas, in October, 1897; to Yellville, Ar-
kansas, January, 1903 ; to Liberal, Kansas, Mareh, 1910.

1.-Hal'ry Thomas Walclen, the oldest child of trrastus C. and Comfort
L. (Rotkin) Walden) was born June p, 1878. He was married May
14, 190 4, at Winfield, Kansas, to Miss Daisy J. Campton. Two children
were born to this union as follo\,vs: Helen Mary Walden born August
Pr, 1911. z._Edith Luvicy Walden born October 5, LgLz. Harry T.

Walden is a farmer living near Tyrone, Oklahoma.

2.-Leslie E. Walclen, the seconcl child of Erastus C. and Comfort L.

(Rotkin) \Yalclen, was born October 1, 1879; diecl March 29,1880.

3.-Earle Richard Walden, the third child of Erastus C. and Comfort
L. (Botkin) 'Walden, was born tr'ebruaty'22, 1881. He was married.

in f)ecember, 191.3 , &t Wichita, Kansas, to Miss May Smith, daughter
of Mr. ancl'If rs. A. P. Smith of Montezuma, Kansas. Earle R. Walden

is in the hardrvare and produce business.
v
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4.-Helen Walden, the fourth chilcl of Erastus C. and Comfort L.
(Botkin) Walden, 'was born May 13, 1886; was marriecl in 1g0T at
Yellville, Ark., to Lon H. Layton, banker ancl mcr.c6ant. They have
one child, Florence Layton, born octobe r 7 , LgLz.

5.-Glenn Edward Walden, the fifth ancl young'est chilcl of Erastus C.
and Comfort L. (Botkin) Walclen, was born June 1, 18gL. Hc is
farmin g 'at the home place. IJnmar.r.iecl.

5 and 6.-Charles and Murray, thc fifth ancl sixth chilcfi.cn of Richartl
and Nancy (Cline) Botkin, born lespcctively in 185? ancl 185g, diecl
when about three years of age.

?.-Charles Edward Botkin, seventh chilcl of Richarcl alcl Nancy
(Cline) Botkin, was born in 1863. He has rlever marriecl; has bccn
at different times' city marshal, constable, cleputy sheriff ancl cletectivc.
Residence, Wellington, Kansas.

8.-Florence Amelia Botkin, the eighth chilcl of Richerrcl 11tl Nalcy
( Cline) Botkin, was born in Logan county, Illinois, Fcbluar.y '1g,

1864. She was married December L4, 1887, to Thomas F. Calhoon.
Four children were born a-s follows: 1.-Vae B. Calhoon, the olclest
child, was born April 2, 1889, at Leoti, Wichita county, Kansas. She
was marr"ied November 21, tgLz, at Liber.ty, Texas, to R. Geralcl
Partlow. z.-Florence Parthenia Calhoon, the -seconcl claughter of
Thomas F. and Florenee A. (Botkin) Calhoon, was born October B,
1890, a/ Leoti, Wichita county, Kansas. 3.-Thomas F. Calhoon, Jr.,
the third child of Thomas F. ancl Florence A. (Botkin) Calhoon, was
born May 25, 1893, at Leoti, Wichita county, Kansa-s . A.-\4rilcla 1\[ery
Calhoon, the fourth and youngest child of Thouras tr. ancl Florence A.
(Botkin) Calhoon, was born November 27, 1901 , zt I-,iberty, Liberty
county, Texas. Thomas F. Calhoon has been postmaster at Liberty,
Texas, for a number of years.

$.-[amilton Barr, the third c]rilcl ancl elclest son of John ancl Com-
fort (Marvel) Barr, was born l)eeember 13, L826. I{e hercl the clis-
tinction of being the first white chilcl born in Atlanta torvnship, Logan
county, Illinois, February 28, 1850. He uras marriecl to Miss Siclonia
Michaels, daughter of Adam ancl Johanna ( Ochalt) Michaels, nativcs
of the Kingdom of Saxony. Sidonia Michaels was born in Mecl<lcn-
burg, Germany, February 8, 1831. She came r,vith her parents to
America in 1837. They landecl at Nerv York City ancl r,vent inl11d to
Ohio where they resided until t847, rvhen they came to tlre locality of
Waynesville, Illinois. Mr. Barr \,vas a farrner ancl stock raiser, ancl
being a good financier became owner of about 1800 ac1.es of r.ich lancl,
west and southwest of Waynesville, Illinois. Unfortunately, late in
life, he lost the bulk of his fortune. He ciiecl at the olcl home far.m
October 3, 1903. After his death his rvidorv ancl thcir youngest son,
John Edmund Barr, moved to Kansas rvhere they livecl on a farm near
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Fredonia until the mother's cleath February 25, 1gL7. Hamilton and
Siclonia (Michaels) Barr were the parents of eleven children as fol-
Iorvs . l.-Sarah Jane. 2.-John Adam. B._Charles Albert. 4._
Amelia Maria. s.-Thomas Hamilton. 6.-William Franklin. 7.-
Emma Comf rt. 8.-siclonia Acleline. 9.-Mary. 10.-Nancy Ellen.ll.-John Ectmond.

1.-Sarah Jane Baru, oldest child of Hamilton ancl Sidonia (Michaels)
Barr, was born January 27 , 1851. She was marriecl June 24, L867, t;o
Jame.q Adair', son of Dr. Hugh and Sarah (Steele) Adair. Mr. Adair
was a farmer attd also a stoek dealer. They now resicle in Waynes-
ville, Illinois. Children a-q follows:

1.-Charles Ritchie Aclair', the oldest chilcl of James and Sarah J.(Ban') Adair', \t'a-q born ]Iarch 11, 186g. He is a graduate of the
Kent Law School of l'Iorth \Ye-ctern Univelsity, Chicago. August L4,
1895, he rr:as married to Alice I'Iary Tou,ne. Charles R. Adair prac-
ticed larv in Clinton, Illinois, until LgOz, rvhen he removed to Charles-
ton, Illinois, n-here he engaged in the abstracting business until 1911,
when he entered the leeture fielcl, as a lecturer. on political economy
in the Chautauqua a-.semblies helcl in clifferent states of the union. He
is regarded a-c a speaker of more than aver.age ability. The family
now reside at Flirrt, Ilichigan, where Mr. Aclair has an abstractini
business. They have three children as follows . l.-Charles Towne
Aclair', born September 28, 1896; married Ruth Heddins January L4,
1919. They have one child, Mary Helen Aclair, born June 8, L1Z2.
Charles Towne Adair assists his father in the abstracting business in
Flint, Michigan. 2.- -ilIary Ellen Aclair', born Apr.il f O, f gOf ; mar-
riccl Edwin Franklin Wade Januar1 2, Lg25. Mr. Wade is a reporter
on a daily paper in Flint, Michigan. $.-Jzmgs Hamilton Adair, born
February 25, 1904.

2.-I![arie Myrtella Adair, the seconcl chilct of James and Sarah J.(Barr) Adiar, born July 10, 1869, \,vas married Februar.y 16, 1gg0, to
I.,ewis Levick, son of Henry ancl Jane Levick of Logan count, Illinois.
Mr. Levick rl'as a farmer in Hamilton eounty, Nebraska, for several
ycals. Ee then removed to Boulder, Colorado, where he is a carpenter
and contractot'. Two sons were born to them as follows: l.-Claude
Maclison Levick, born December 4, 1891 ; clied at the age of two
months. z--Earl Gilmore Levick, born Apr.il i2, 18gb; married Min-
nie Scott Decembet' 18, 1920. They have two children as follows. t.-
Kenneth Scott Levick, born September L5, tgzL. !.-ppances Miriam
Levick, born October 20, L923. They leside in Wichita, Kansas. Earl
Gilmore Levick enlisted as a musician in the World War. He was in
a hospital in England when the Armistice was signed.

S.-Alice May Adair:, the third child of James and Sarah J. (Barr)
Aclair, born May 14, 1871 ; was a teacher in the public schools of
Waynesville, Illinois. She was marriecl December 28, 1892, to Dr.
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Henry A. Collins, son of William ancl Mary Collins of Dccatur', Illi-
nois. Dr. Collins was a clentist practicing in l)ccatur at thc tinrc of

the death of his wife Mareh 11, 1903. She left three children as fol-

lows ; f .-Alice Leota Collins, born Feb,uary 23, 1894 ; rnt*'riccl

Joseph Edward Riecly, who is engagecl in the leal estate busincss in

Chicago. They have one chil,C: Frances trlizabeth Riedy. 2.-frrccl-
erick Adair collins, born September zg, 18gG ; married Georgia Stich-

ney. They have one child, Lyle Henry collins, born Februarv 4, !922'

Fred"rick A. Collins owns a fai:m near Farmer City, Illinois, whcrc

the family resicle. 3.-Helen Maly Collins, bot'n July 23, 1900, nlilr-

ried Robb Mclaughlin June 17, tg22. Mr. Mclaughlin gracluartecl

from the North Western Law School ancl is practicing his profcssion

in peoria, Illinois. Mrs. Mclaughlin also wa-q a student ert thc North

Western UniversitY.
4.-Sidonia Aclair, the fourth child of James anct Salah J. ( Barr)

Adair, born March t4, 1873; marriecl Weldon Ward, son of Joscph ancl

Mary Weldon Warcl October 30, 1899. Mr. Ward served one tclm as

county treasurer of DeWitt county, Illinois; then engaged in thc lcal

estate business in Clinton, Illinois. Four children were born to them

as follows: 1 and z.-Clifton and Clayton Warcl, twins, born July 16,

1900. clayton clied August 15, 1900. 3.-Anna Louise warcl born

September: 19, 1901. 4.-Ruth Siclonia Walcl born November 2, 1904'

g.-garah Viola Adair, the fifth chilcl of James ancl Sarah J. (Rarr)

Adair, born February 9, 1875; man'iecl James Swan February 28,

1g0b. James Swan was born in Liverpool, Englancl, August 29, 1870'

In 18Tb he eame to the Unitecl States with his parents, John ancl Maly
Elizabeth (Bates) Svrran, the former born in Glasgow, Scotland, ancl

the latter in Englancl. They settlecl in DeWitt county, Illinois. Mr.

and Mrs. James Swan live on a farm near Waynesville, Illinois. The

following children were born to them: 1.-Althur tt. Swau born

December" L4, 1895 ; enterecl service in the Worlcl \\rar May 20, 1918;

serve6 in the BZth Inft., Co. M, stationecl at Laleclo, Texas; also three

months detached service at Camp Born ie, Ft. Worth, Texas. Muster-

ed out at Laredo, Texas, March 15, 1919. He was married to Pearr:l

Marvel April 18, 1918. They live at Waynesville, Illinois. Z.-Hugh
Gilbert Swan bor:n November 2ro, 1897; lives at the home of his par-

ents. g.-Esther Eleanor Swan born June 16, 1901, also at home.

4,.-lawrence Steele Swan born July 3, 1903; diecl Aplil 17, 1904 5.-
Blanche Marie Swan born December 29, 1904; marriecl Raymoncl Darg-

ley September 9, !g24. They live in Waynesville, Illinois. 6.-Grace
Elizabeth Swan born August 31, 1913, is in sehool.

6.-Florence Aclair, the sixth chilct of James and Sarah J. ( Barl )

Adair, born February 2, L877; marriecl Alexancler Swan, son of John

and Mary E. (Bates) Swan February 28, 1905. Three chilclren were

born to them as follows: Ellen Flances Su'an born February 13,

1906; telephone operator ancl high school stuclent. 2 ancl 3.-Donalcl
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Andrew and Dorothy Lola swan, twins, born July 29, 1909. Alexa,der

G. swan was a farmer in Dewitt county most of his life. He died

september 8, 1921. The family live in waynesville, Illinois.

1.-Laura Eleanor Adair, the seventh child of James and sarah J'

tBam) Adair, born June 19, 18?9; died April 15, 1896.

$.-[ndrew vernon Adair, the eighth child of James and sarah J'

(Barr) Adair, born september 23, 1881 ; mapied Susan trmily Holly,

daughter of Rev. T. O. ancl Flora M. (Herr) Holly, April 19, l9l4'
They have three children as follows; f .-Robert Gilmore Adair born

February 11, 1915. 2.-Hoily Aclair born September t4, 1917. 3.-
James Richard Aclair born March L2, 1923. Andrew V' Adair is a

stock dealer ancl dairyman at Waynesville, Illinois'

g.-Nellie Evalyn Adair, the ninth chilcl of James ancl Sarah J'

(Barr) Adair, born August 31, 1883; married L' H' Aurand, son of

Enoch and Hannah (Hulet) Aurand January 14, 1909. They have the

following children: 1 and !.-ftsbert Adair and Isabel christine

Aurand, twins, born october b, 1g0g. g.-]![argaret Aurand born

1915. 4 ancl $.-81'uce and Paul Aurand, twins, born 1918' This fam-

ily live at chapman, Nebraska, where L. H. Aurand is a farmer,

stockman ancl representative in the legislature from Merrick county'

10.-James Eclwin Adair, tenth child of James ancl Sarah J. (Baru)

Adair, born December 3, 1884, is in the abstracting business in Flint,
Michigan.

11.-Edith Elma Arlair, eleventh child of James ancl Sarah J. (Baru)

Adair, born April 22, 1886; married William Moberly September 1,

1g1b. one chilcl, paul Eugene Moberly, born June !7, 1918. wt[.
Moberly is a farmer near Waynesville, Illinois.

L}.-Arthur Lowell Adair, twelfth child of James and Sarah J'
(Barr) Aclair, born september 13, 1887 I married Ruby Robb, daugh-

ter of per:ry R. and Mary (Boyce) Robb in 1906. Three children: 1.

-Eva Clarissa born May 31, 190?; married Turner Hartry of Tabor,

Illinois, May z, Lgzl. Z.-Mary Adair born July 31, 1911. 3.-
Hubert Adair born August Lz, 1919. Ruby D. Robb Adair was born

July 5. 1gg0. Arthur L. Adair and family reside in waynesville, Illi-
nois, He is an auctioneer and stock dealer, also manages a falm in
the near vieinity.

13.-Grace Louise Adair, thirteenth child of James and Sarah J'

(Barr) Adair, born May 10, 1889; married James Allen Upton Janu-

ary 4, 1g1g. They have two children: l.-Allen Adair Upton born

January g, 1920. l.-\/lary Jane Upton born April 20, L924. James

A. Upton is a piano tuner in chicago, Illinois.

14.-Lola Estelle Aclair, the fourteenth child of James and Sarah J.
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(Barr) Adair, born March 15, 1891 ; married cecil Davis Lee, son

I,,retl and Etta ( Davis) Lee, November 11, !92L. They reside

Chicago, Illinois.

!.-Jshn Aclarn Bam, the seconcl child of Hamilton and Sidonia

(Michaels) Barr, born Mar.ch g, 18b2; died in 1860 when eight years

of age.

B.-Charles Albert Barr, the third chilcl of Hamimlton and Sidonia

(Michaels) Barr, bor.n August 26, 18bB; married I'ebruary 29,1880, to

umma caroline Atteberry, born November G, 18b9. children as fol-

rows: 1.-E'nest Melvin Barr born september 1, 1882. 2.-Mabel

h.ay Barr born october 26, 1gg5. g.-Js5ss vernen Barr born June

14, 188?. 4.-Glaclys sidonia Barr born March 6, 1890. 5.-Raymond

Har.old Barr born 1gg4. charles Albert Barr is a farmer near Hol-

ton, Kansas.

{.-[pelia Maria Baru, the fourth child of Hamilton, and Sidonia

(Michaels) Barr, born December B, 18b4 I maruied Michael lllathew

Schuh March Zg, 18Tg. Their chilclren are as follows: l.-Lewis
Mathew schuh born December 81, 1880. 2.-Mary christina Schuh

born April 2!,1gg2; was married in 1g0g to Francis Marion wanhob

bor.n December 24, Lglz. They have two chilclren: l.-Nellie May

wanhob born May 6, 1910. 2.-paul Elijah wanhob born June 5,

1g18. B.-Heren schuh born Jury z?, 1888 ; ma*'ied Emett M. Lida in

1t0g. Two children: 1.-sylvia 1llarie Licla, born May 10, 1910. 2.-
Jesse Franklin Licla born september L4, Lg!z. 4.-John schuh born

september 80, 1gg4. g.-flnelia Schuh born November 5, 1885. 6.-
Michael schuh born July 26, 1888; married Ella Jane Dodd, born M?y

1g, 1gg3. They have two daughters, Ruby BeIl and Goldie opal, ages

unknolvn. 7 and g.-Jamgs ancl Joseph Schuh, twins, born April 16'

1gg1. g.-ppank schuh born september zB, 1898. 10.-Rosa schuh

born December 29, 18gb. The maruied children of Amelia Barr Schuh

are farmers near Gage, Oklahoma'

b.-Thomas Hamilton Barr, the fifth child of Hamilton and Sidonia

(Michaels) Barr, born April 1?, 185?; died at the age of two y:3,1t' 
.

6.-Williarn Franklin Barr, sixth child of Hamilton and Sidonia

(Michaels) Bar"r born February 15, 1861 ; is a dealer in fruits and

vegetables in Waynesville, Illinois, making his home with his sister,

Mrs. J. C. Wilson.

!.-pynpa Comfort Baru, seventh child of Hamilton and Sidonia

(Michaels) Barr, born February 28, 1863; married Julius C. Wilson,

son of William ancl Mary (Pierson) Wilson, September 1, 1887. They

have eleven chilclren as follows; f .-John Walter Wilson born July 7'

lggg; married Lottie B. vail May 20, 1915. They have one child:

Marjorie Esther Wilson, born May 30, 191?. This family lives on a

farm north of Lincoln, Illinois. !.-plancis Orville Wilson, ,born

of
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August 11, 1889; married Ora Ellington, February 28, L922. They
live on a farm near Waynesville, Illinois. 3.-Elsie Adeline Wilson,
born March 8, 1891 ; married Dallas Bristow, now farming west of
Atlanta, Illinois. Children as follows' f .-Eldon Richard Bristow,
bot'n February 18, 1914. l.-Ansgl Hall Bristow, born August 4,
1915. 3.-Julius Cyrus Bristow born September 30, 1917. {.-p1.ancis
Wilson Bristow, born June 15, 1920. g.-ftalph Eugene Bristow, born
August 12, 1923. 4. Nellie Irene Wilson, born October t2,1893. 5.-
Henry Albert Wilson, born May 1, 1895; married Mattie Ellington
February 11, 1915. They have one child, Carter Edison Wilson, born
July 20, 1916. H. A. Wilson is farming near Waynesville, Illinois.
6.-William Bryan Wilson born December 15, 1898. f.-]\{zude Jean-
ette Wilson born April 29, 1900. $.-l![2ry Sidonia Wilson born April
29, 1901. 9.-Florence Geraldine Wilson born September 8, 1903. 10.

-Josephine 
Wilson born May 8, 1905. ll.-Adam Hamilton Wilson,

born August 11, 1906. Julius C. Wilson is a farmer near Waynes-
ville, Illinois, also presidnet of the Waynesville State Bank.

8.-Sidonia Adeline Barr, eighth child of Hamilton and Sidonia
(Michaels) Barr, born in 1865; died in 1876.

9.-IlIary Barr, ninth child of Hamilton and Sidonia (Michaels) Barr,
born October 20,1868; married David Org&D, son of William and Mary
( Hadley) Organ, February 22, 1893. They have nine children as
follows: 1.-Charles Hamilton Organ born December 8, 1893. 2.-
Clara Grace Organ born February 5, 1895; maruied Carl Smith, son of
Frank and Hattie (Sheets) Smith, October 11, 1912. Children as fol-
Iows 3 t.-Wilbur Lewis Smith born April 30, 1914. Z.--Helen Lucile
Smith born September 7, Lgt7. Carl Smith is a farmer near Beason,
Illinois. 3.-Ruby Mary Organ born November 24, 1896. {.-Q1'an
Lawrenee Organ born March 13, 1899; married Hazel Altman August
26, 1918. Two children as follows; f .-Harold Eugene Organ, born
September 30, 1919. 2.-Florence Pauline Organ born July 4', 192L.
O. L. Organ is a mechanic and electrician living at Waynesville, Illi-
nois. 5.-Ernest Alvin Organ born July 15, 1900. 6.-Clarence Elmer
Organ born January 9, 1902. f.-\[alter Harold Organ born March
17, 1904. S.-Comfort Sidonia Organ born December 27, 1905. q.-
Edith May Organ born, April 18, 1908. David Organ is a farmer near
Waynesville, Illinois.

l0.-Nancy Ellen Barr, tenth child of Hamilton and Sidonia (Mich-
aels) Barr, born January 4,1871 ; married Charles A. Organ February
6, 1906. Children as follows: l.-Glenn Edward Organ born Novem-
ber 11, 1906. z.-Charles Elmer Organ born August 3, 1908. 3.-
William Hamilton Organ born February 13, 1910; deceased. 4.-Al-
bert Loren Organ born April 7, \912. 5.-Lewis Organ born February
20, 1914. Mr. C. A. Organ (brother of David Organ) was a farmer
near Waynesville, Illinois. He died 

-t 
1914, Mrs Organ anil chil-

dren live in Waynesville, Illinois.
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ll.-John Bdmund Barr, eleventh child of Hamilton and Sidonia
(Michaels) Barr, born December 18, 1873, is a farmer near Fredonia,
Kansas.

{.-pvettyman Barr, fourth child of John and Comfort (l\[arvel)
Barr, born March 19, 1928; married Harriet A. Coffman of Clark
county, Indiana, about 1866. After his marriage they went to Oregon
where they lived for a time then returned to Illinois. He was a pros-
perous farmer of Barnett township, DeWitt county, Illinois, for many
years, living about three miles south of Waynesville where he owned
a large fatan. He was a progressive man and was always among the
first in any work for the community good. About the year 1887 or
'88 the family moved to California, living on a fruit ranch near
Fresno, until the year 1890, when they moved to Lake Charles, Louis-
iana, where Mr. Barr engaged in the lumber business. After the tragic
death at this place of the youngest son the family moved to Oklahoffi&,
where Prettyman Barr died a few years later. His last visit to his
relatives in Illinois was in 1893, when he attended the Exposition in
Chicago, aceompanied by his wife and daughter May. Prettyman and
Harriet A. ( Coffman ) Barr were the parents of six children as fol-
Iows: l.-John Barr born in Oregon about 186?. He was a quiet,
studious young man of fine character. He died of tuberculosis a few
years after the family moved to California. !.-Jsnova Ellen Barr
born August' 23, 1869; died September 9, 1870. 3.-Lillian Frances
Barr born about 187L; married George Jett in DeWitt county, Illinois.
Moved to Fresno, California, about 1887 or 1888. In 1914 they were
living near Modesto, California. They left there several years ago
and their present address is unknown. 4.-Infant son born 18?3; died
October 4, 1873. 5.-Omar Baru born about 1875; was drowned in
Lake Charles, I-,ouisiana, when a heavily loaded barge of logs over-
turned, pinning him to the bottom of the lake. 6.-Infant son died
September L4, L877. ?.-May Barr born about 1881 ; married
Dennison. They were living in California in 1914. Present address
unknown. Haruiet (Coffman) Barr after the death of her husband
returned to California, where she died a few years later.

NOTE-A complete reeord giving exact dates of this family pre-
pared by the writer in 1914, is in the hands of David T. Marvel of
Wilmington, I)elaware. As we were unable to obtain a copy the above
account is given from memory by those who knew the Prettyman Barr
family.

5.-,John Barr, fifth child of John ancl Comfort (Marvel) Barr, born
January 18, 1831, in Logan county, Illinois; mamied Matilda Jane
Swearengen December 19, 1853. He removed from Illinois to Blue
Earth county, Minnesota, in 1856. He served with the mounted rang-
ers in Minnesota in driving back the Sioux Indians in 1863, and en-
listed in the Federal army Co. C, 6th Minnesota Volunteers, in 1864,
and served to the end of the war. Matilda J. (Swearengen) Barr
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clied November 21, L869. She was born November 4, 1BBg, in DeWitt
ccunty, near Wapella, Illinois. Her father was Abraharn Slvearengen,
a Pcnnsylvanian, who went to I(entucky when a boy ancl thcre grew to
manhciod and married trlizabeth Lowe. In 1826 he emigrated to Ver.-
rnilion county, Illinois, ancl in the spring of 1880 came to DeWitt
county, locating on section 15 in Wapella township. He was the fatherof sixteen chilclren, Matilcl a J . Barr being the fourtecnth ancl young-
est by his wife Elizzrbeth (Lowe) Swear"rg.r. After her cleath Jre
married Amy Crum in 1843, by whom there were two children. Joh,
aud Matilda (Swarcngen) Barr rvere the palents of five chilclren as
follows:

l.-Jtlmcs Bat't' born in 1854; cliecl in 1856, when his parents were
on the road to n{innesota.
2.--IVIaly C. Rarr born Augu_st 6, 1gb6, in Illinois; married Charles
Duffy Ju'y 4, L874. Trvo children lrrere born to them as follows: 1.-
i\'Iinnie Duffy born October L2, 1876; cliect December 80, 1gg0. Z.-
r\rla C. Duff1' born l'Iarch 24, 1882; marriecl J. E. Stoors Septcmber
L:1, 1905. Trvo children were born to them as follows: l.-Ho'ace
Stooi's born in 1906. 2.-Seth Stoors born in 1g0g ; both arc in high
school in Amboy, llinnesota, where the family resicle. Chulch, pres-
byterian- Charles Duffy diecl June 2, 1902. Mrs. Duffy lives on thcirfa|m I -al' Arnboy, l{innesota. She visitecl her relatives in Waynes-
villc, Illinois, in Deeember, LgL7.

3.-John Ban', third chilcl of John and Matild a J. Barr, born Septcn,
ber 26, 18J8, in Shelby, MinncS^;te; marriecl Mary Brown January 1,
I 8E.-'. tr ight children welre b -'-'rr to them as follows ; f .-Flora E.Barr born Deeember 5, 1890. 2.-Alice J. Barr born January 7,1ggb;
diecl November 10, 1895. S.-trlsie tr. Barr born JanuarV 22, 1ggg. 4.

-8. Fi'ank Bat'r born April 2, 1900. 5.-Infant, diect rvhen youn. 6.

--J. Homer Barr born March 5, 1904. 7.-M. Estella Barr born
Mzu'eh 29, 1905. S.-Melvin W. Barr born January lZ, lg0g. Mr.Bal'I'fell deacl while plor,ving in the fielcl May 11, 1918. Mary (Brown)
Barr ancl fanlily live on their farm near Amboy, Minnesota. Church,
Aclvcnc.

4.-Anclrcrv Jucld Barr, fourth chilcl of John and Matilcla J. Barr,
born in Blue Earth county, Minnesota, September 28, 1860; marriedOIa He removecl from Minnesota to Gage, Oklahoffi&, in Lgg?,
rvhere he resided until L900, when he went to Woodwarcl, Oklahoffi&,
afteru'arcl-' mcvinS' into the Inclian Territory. Present aclclress un-
knorvn. He has two daughter.s, Lennie and Dessie, and a son John.
5.-\Yashington Lincoln Barr, fifth child of John and Matilda J. Barr,
born in Bl're Earth county, Minnesota, June LZ, 1866, died whenyoung. Sev:n ycars after the cleath of his first wife Matilcl a J . Barr,
Jolrn Barr was marr'iecl to Icla E. Lowly, January 25, L876, at Shelby-
ville, lfinne-qota. Her parents were Alonzo and Sarah Bradley Lowry.
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Thr.ee chilclren were born to them : Laut'a J., George Hamilton, and

Cecil May. John Barr ancl family removecl from Minnesota to At-
tica, Harper county, Kansas, in 1882. They left that place in 1894,

going to Gage, Oklahorl&, where he lived until the time of his cleath

f)ecember zi,1g0?. His rviclow, Mrs. Ida E. (Lowry) Baru, r'esicles

on their farm near Gage, Oklahoma. Church, United Brethlen. Pol-

itics, Republican.

l.-l-,aura J. Barr, the olclest child of John and Icla E. (Lowry) Raru,

born April G, L877, in Blue Earth county, Minnesota; marriecl Albert
M. McConaughy October 21, 1894, at Gage, Oklahoma. Six chilch'cn

were bor.n to them as follows; f .-Helen L. McConaughy born May

1, 18gb; marriecl Porter Scarborough of Ada, Oklahoma. They havc

one son, Porter Scalborough, Jr. 2.-E'lla L. McConaughy born in

Gage, Oklaholrl&, September 3, 1896; marl'ied Alexander' Two

chilclren: l.-Daughter born in 1918, cliecl at the age of one year ancl

g months. z.-Evelyn Lee Alexancler born in t920. .S.-Ruth B. Mc-

Conaughy born in Harper county, Kansas, November 24, 1897; mar-

ried Goff of Gage, Oklahoma. 4.-Lily McConaughy born in
Byron, Oklaholil&, about 1900; cliecl when young. S.-H.azel G' Mc-

Conaughy bot'n May 2, 1903, in Byron, Oklahoma; lives in Gagc,

Ol<laho;na. 6.-Harl.y B. McConaughy born in Cherokee, Oklaholnft,

March 22, 1909; lives in Gage, Oklahoma. Laura J. (Barr) McCon-

aughy died in 1917. Church, Christian.

!.-esorge Hamilton Balr, the seconcl child of John and Icla tr. (Low-

ry) Barr, born in Blue Earth county, Minnesota; married Olive Tcts-

worth. They have one chilcl, Georgia Barr. Adch'ess, Gage, Okla.

B.-Cecil May Barr, thircl and youngest child of John and Icla E.

(Lowry) Barr, born in Attica, Kansas, July 3, 1889; diecl October 30,

1890.

G.-Hiram Bary, sixth child of John ancl Comfort (Marvel) Barr,
Eorn March t7, 183.3 ; clied when young.

T.-Elizabeth Barr, seventh child of John ancl Comfort (Marvcl)
Barr, born August 2, 1834; maruied Gustavus Michaels, son of Aderm

ancl Johanna (Ochart) Michaels, f)ecember 9, 1852. Seven children
were bot'n to this union: Maria A., John H., Nancy A., Sarah C.,

Melissa J., Mary L., and Minnie B. trlizabeth (Barr) Michaels was

an invalid for 36 years, confined to her bed for 14 years but was

always patient ancl cheerful. She diecl Septembe,* 27, 1893. Gustavus

Michaels was a prosperous Logan county farmer living a few miles

southwest of Waynesville, Illinois. About 1865, Mr. Michaels ancl

wife went into the organization of the 1\[. E. ehurch south, in which
they continuecl until death. The later years of Mr. Michaels were

spent in caring for his invalid wife. He died June 26, 1894.

f.-Iv[aria A. Michaels, eldest child of Gustavus ancl trlizabcth (Baru)

Michaels, born June 6, 1854; married February 22, L872, to Samuel
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O' McCullough, soll of Samuel ancl Margaret (Owens) McCullough of
Antrim county, freland; born January 1, L847. He came to America
in 1861, locating in DeWitt county, Illinois, where he beeame a pros-

' perous farmer and land owner near Waynesville, Illinois. fn LgZ4
he completed a moclern residence in Clinton, Illinois, where they now
make their home, spending most of their winters in Florida. Theyhave the following chilclren:

l'-Clara M. McCullough born February 7, tBTB,was marriecl May 18,
1896, to Nathan C. Shively, son of 'W. S. Shively of Bethlehoffi, pa.
He is a farmer living near Midland City, Illinois. Children as fol-lorvs: l.-Lorin G. Shively born February 1g, 1ggz. l.-\lsrnele M.
Shively born January 2L, 1903. 3.-Frances A. Shively born Septem-
ber 9, 1905. Nathan C. Shively is a farmer near Clinlon, Illinois.z'-William G. McCullough born July 28, L874, is a graduate of gre
\Yay-nesville Academy, Illinois Wesleyan and Wesley*r, Lu* School ofBloomington, Ill. He is a suecessful attorney of Decatur, I1linois.
On February 14, 1914' he was married to Madeline Funk, claughter ofGeorge Funk of Bloomington, Illinois.
3'-Nellie 1I. McCullough born Februa ry 28, 1826; married Harry S.Powers' son of W. H. Powers, of Bell Fountaine, Ohio, January B,190'3' They hat'e one chilcl, Morine A. Powers. H. S. powers is afarmer near I{idland City, Ill.
4'-Cora E. lfcCullough bor"n September 5, 1877; marriecl W. V. Tay-lor, son of A. D. Tayror of lfinionvile, Ky., April B, 1900. Hc is afarmer liring near Wapellr, Illinois. Chilclren as follows; f._EvaE' Taylor born July 4, 1901 . z.__Lola M. Taylor born May 2L,1g08..3.-Archie orven Taylor born september, lgl4.
5'-Flos'iie D. llcCullough born August 18, 188b; marriecl J. C. Weckel,
son of John \['eekel, of Mt. Pulaski, Deeember 28, 1g0g. Children asfollows: 1--Helen Madeline Weckel bor.n November 1, 1910. z.-Margaret L- weckel born May 28, lg:,:2. 3.-Marie Marclell weckelborn l'ra.eh 8, Lgz}. J. c. wecker is a far-rner near wa1,rnesviile, III.6'-Ava I-- llcCullough born Octobe r L2, 1890. Aclclress Clinton, Ill.
f '-lsla G' ]tcCullough born octobe ,- 17,1892. Aclclress, Clinton, 11.
2'-John II' Michaels, the seconcl chilcl of Gustavus and trlizabeilr(Barr) Miehael-s, born September 25, 18bG; marriecl Bmma J. Gam-brel, daughter of Thompson ancl olive ( Barr) Gambrel, March g,
1881' Children as follows: l.-Charles Elmer Michaels bor.r october8, 1883; died June 20, 1886. z.-William Bertie Michaels born June7, L887; married Mary Lena Mason, claughter of John Elza and Lil-lian lI. Compher Mason, October 8, LgLz. Children as follows. f .-John Gerald Michaels born August 2, 1902. z.-wilbur Rertie Mich-aels born May 16, 1921. Wiliiam B. Michaels is a farmer near
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Waynesville, Illinois. 3.-Acla F ern Michaels, the youngest child of
John H. and Emma J. (Gambrel) Michaels, born June L4, L889; died
iVlarch 12, 1890. Emma J. (Gambrel) I\Iichaels died Malch 17, 18i0.
John H. Michaels was married, to Amelia (Hoose) Hunn, daughter of
J. H. Hoose of Atlanta, Iilinois,. November' 26, 1891 ; childlen as fol-
lows' 1.-Lyle L. iVlichaels born I)ecember 22, 1892; marriecl Cath-
erine Wilson. They have two childr.'en: l.-Virginia Michaels born
f)ecember 13, LgLz. 2.-Francis H. Michaels born May 5, 1917. 2.-
Ivlaucle Elizabeth ilIichaels, second child of John H. ancl Amelia
( Hunn) Michaels, was born February 16, 1896. 3.-EI'ma Louise
Michaels, the youngest chilcl of John H. and Amelia (Hunn) Michaels
lvas born March 20, 1908. John. H. Michaels r,vas a llrominent farrmer
of Logan county for many years. I)ecember 30, 1908, he left the farm,
going to Atlanta, Ill., where he lived for several yeals. The family
now resicle in Lexington, Illinois, where they have a hardware business
which the son Lyle Michaels conducts.

g.-\[ancy Amelia Michaels, third child of Gustavus ancl trlizabeth
(Barr) Michaels, born August 30, 1858; malried John Hoose, son of
Henry ancl Elizabeth Hoose, February, l-880. John Hoose was born
June 23, 1848, in Germany. When a child, he was brought by his
parents to America. Lancling at Baltimore they settled in CEu'roll
county, Md., living there sevelal years. When the mother cliecl he

carne with his father to Pekin, Illinois. About the year' 1859, they
Iocated in Atlanta, Illinois. John Hoose commenced life for himself
at an early &Be, and flom his thilteenth year has been engagecl in
farming. Mr. and Mrs. Hoose live near Waynesville, Illinois. Chil-
dren as follows' l.-Willis C. Hoose boln Malch 14, 1881 ; mau'iecl
Janualy 26,1904, to Bessie Leever'. They live on a farrn near Werynes-

ville, Illinois; children as follows ; f .-John Milton Hoose born De-
eember 11, 1904; diect January 2, 1905. 2.-Helen Frances Hoose born
September 7, 1909. 2.- Hoose, a daughter'; clied when young.
g.-Bya B. Hoose, the youngest child of John ancl Nancy A. (Michaels)
Hoose, born September 12, 1883 ; cliecl when young. Church, Christian.
Politics, f)emocrat.

{.-garah C. Michaels, fourth chilcl of Gustavus ancl Elizabeth ( Baru)
Michaels, born November 4, 1860; malried George Daniel Mangle, son

of Daniel and Amanda Weng Mangle, September 3, 1879. They were
far:mers near f,'armer City, Illinois, a number of years, then removecl
to Bloomington, Illinoi-s, where they livecl some time. They macle thcir
final move to Lexington, Illinois, where G. D. Mangle cliecl May 20,

L920; chilclren as follows: l.-Jay S. Mangle boln November L4,

1880; married trlizabeth Thornton, claughter of Michael and Nettie
Thornton; children as follows : l.-Aruyl J. Nlangle born June 4,

1907. l.-\l[arclell Mangle born August 16, 1919. Acldrcss, Mason

City, Illinois. 3.-Joseph E. Mangle, seconcl child of Geo. D. ancl
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Sarah J. (Michaels) Mangle, born January 5, 1882; married Nellie M.
Murphy, daughter of Edward and Viola Flesher Murphy, October 18,
1906. Nellie M. Murphy Mangle died December 23, LgL7. Children
as follows' f .-Dorothy L. born February 11, 1908. 2.-Lyle E.
born June L7,1911. Joseph E. Mangle was married to Leona Galli-
hugh, daughter of Thomas and Mollie Lyons Gallihugh, Jun e L7,1g1g.
They have two children: f .-Qsorge Thomas Mangle born September
5, L922. l.-\/fadelein Ruth Mangle born March 1, tg}4. Joseph E.
Mangle lives in Lexington, Illinois. S.-Kate Mangle, only daughter
and youngest child of George D. ancl Sarah C. (Michaels) Mangle,
born August 20, 1884; mal'r'ied Louie L. Hefner, son of Samuel J. and
Ora Fisher Hefner, December 24, 1906. Their children as follows :l.-Ruric IVf . Hefner, born October 11, Lg07. 2.-Brencla A. Hefner
born October 31, 1911. 3 and 4.-Janet L. Hefner and Janice L. Hef-
ner, twins, born July L2, Lgzl. L. L. Hefner and family live on a
farm near I.,exington, Illinois.

5.-ilIelissa J. Illichaels, fifth child of Gustavus and Elizabeth (Barr)
Michaels, born December 15, 1862; mamied Charles Tibbeno Rine-
hart, son of Frederick and Mary Jane Ulsh Rinehart, December g,

1885. Charle-s T. Rinehart was born l\{ay 5, 1861 , &t Millerstown, pa.
He is a farmer near Farmer City, lllinois. Church, M. E.

6.-Mary Lavina IVlichaels, sixth child of Gustavus ancl trlizabeth
(Barr) Michaels, born August 21, 1864; marr.ied James Allen Rogers,
son of Theodore and Mary Eubanks Rogers, September ZB, 188b.
James Allen Rogers was born in Montgomery county, Illinois, October
3, 1861. His mother, Mar'y Eubanks Rogers, is saicl to be a direct
descendant of Pocahontas and John Rolf. For eleven years after their
marriage they lived in the counties of Montgomery and Macoupin,
Illinois. In February, 189?, they moved to Pike county, Missouri,
where they bought a farm one and a half mileq fr.omm Cyr.ene ancl five
miles from Bowling Green, where they now live. They have five chil-
dren as follows' t.-Luther Leon Rogers born in Montgomery coun-
ty, Illinois, October B, 1886 I married Maude Elliott October 6, 1g0g.
They have one son, Malcoln Elliott Rogers, born May 8, 1911. They
live on a farm about five miles from Cyrene, Missouri. l.-\/[aggie
Montana Rogers born in Montgomery county, Illinois, October 14, 18g0;
died July 4, 1893. 3.-Allen Michaels Rogers born in Macoupin county,
Illinois, November 24, 1892; attended the public schools in Cyrene,
Missouri; the high school at Bowling Green, and the City College of
Law and Finance at St. Louis. In 1914 he was living at home near
Cyrene, IlIissouri. 4.-Claude Sumner Rogers born in Pike county,
Missouri, October !4, 1897. At home in 1914. g.-\[aomi Minnie
Rogers born in Pike county, Missouri, September 22, 1901. At home
in 1914.
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?.-Minnie Belle Michaels, seventh child of Gustavus and Elizabeth
( Barr) Miehaels, born I)ecember 30, 1866 ; married George lVash-

:;rgton Brown, son of William and Mary (Groves) Brown, September'
80, 1885. G. 'W. Brown born at Delphos, Allen eounty, Ohio, October

18, 1862; owns a farm of 360 aeres near Washington, Iowa. R. R.

No. Z. Chilclren as follows; f .-Annie Bertha Brown born June 29,

1886, in Logan county, Illinois; married Lafayette Stout September
28, 1910. Two children as follows: f .-Qsorge Lafayette Stout born

August 2!, 1911. !.-\[sllter Edward Stout born Deeember 3, L}LL.

2.-Walter Rommy Brown, second child of G. 'W. and Minnie B.

(Michaels) Brown, was born in Logan county, Illinois, April 21, 1888.

He gracluated from the Washington high school, after which he en-

gaged in teaehing. 3.-Mary Elizabeth Brown was born in Washing-

ton eounty, Iowa, January 18, 1901. 4.-Helen Michaels Brown was

born in Washington county, Iowa, November 30, 1906.

g.-Qsmfort Bary, the eighth child of John and Comfort (Marvel)
Barr. was born in Logan county, Illinois, November 27, 1836. Septem-

ber g, 1858, she was maruied to Joseph Bell Garrett, son of John A.

anrl Mary (Beil) Garrett; born in Madison eounty, Ohio, Deeember

ZB, 188?. He was for many years one of the foremost farmers of
Barnett township, DeWitt county, Illinois. In 1883 they left the farm,
eoming to Waynesville, Illinois, rvhere they had purchased property.

No ehiklren were born to them but they had one foster daughter,
Nellie E. Cross, nory Mrs. Edmund Flaig of Los Angeles, Califorlir.
Joseph Bell Garrett died at his home in Waynesville, Illinois, October

!4, 1911. Comfort (Barr) Gamett after the death of her husband,

nracle her home with her niece, Mrs. Sarah J. (Barr) Adair, of
Waynesville, Ill. She died February 25, t923.

(TO BE CONTINUBD IN te26)
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